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1
Letters, faxes,and emails

1 Letters:true or false? Read the following statements and decide which are true and which are false.
Mark the true ones T’ and the false ones ‘F’ in the spaces provided.

1 [] ifaletter begins with the recipient's name, e.g. Dear Mr Ross, it will close
with Yours faithfully.

The abbreviation c.c. stands for correct carbons.

w

O OO0 O ooogo od

If you were writing a letter to Mr Peter Smuth, the salutation would be
Dear Mr Peter Smith.

The head of a company in the UK is known as the president.
In the USA, it is correct to open a letter with the salutation Gentlemen.
In the UK, a date wntten 2.6.05 means 6 February 2005.

N o0 N

If a secretary signs aletter and the signature is followed by p.p. Daniel
Harns, it means that the secretary is signung on behalf of Daniel Harns.

The term plcafter a UK company’s name, e.g. Hathaway plc, stands for
Public Limited Corporation.

The term Ltd after a UX company’s name means hmited liability

10 If you do not know whether a female correspondent is married or not,
itis correct to use the courtesy title Ms instead of Miss or Mrs,

e.g.Ms Tessa Groves.

11 This address is an example of blocked style.

Peter Voss
Oberiweinfelaweg 33
5207 Therwil
Switzerland

12 [] 1tisalwaysimpolite toclose a letter Best wishes.

2 Orderof addresses Write out the following names and addresses in the correct order. Use the
blocked style.

EXAMPLE Search Studios Ltd /Leeds / Ls4 8qat/ Mr L Scott / 150 Royal Avenue

Mr L. Scott

Search Studfos Ltd
150 Koyal Avenue
Leeds

LS4 80M

1 Warwick House / Soundsonic Ltd / London 7 §7- 59 Warwick Street / se23 ur

2 PiazzaleonardodaVina 254/ Managing Duector /1-20133/ Milano/
Sig.D.Fregoni/ FregoruS.p.A./

3 Bente Spedition GmbH /Herr Heinz Bente / D-6000 Frankfurti/
Feldbergstr. 30 / Chairman



3 Letters:partsand layout

4 Sportique et Cie / 201 rue Sambin / The Sales Manager / F-21000 Dijon
5 Intercom /E-41006 Sevilla/ 351 Avda Luis de Morales / Chief Accountant /

Mrs S. Moreno

6 Ms Maria Nikolakaki / 85100 Rhodes / Greece / Nikitara 541
7 Excel Heights 501/ Edogawa-ku 139 / 7-3—8 Nakakasai / Japan / Tokyo /

Mrs Junko Shiratori

8 301Lleighton Road / VHF Vehicles Ltd / London Nwg 2QE /
The Transport Director / Kentish Town

The parts of the letter below are in jumbled order. Write the numbers of the
partsin the correct boxes in the letter plan, and label them with the terms in
the box. The first one has been done for you.

2 letterhead

letterhead date inside address salutation
bedy complimentaryclose  signature block enclosure
1 20 May 20—
2 &

HALL & CO0. LIMITED
BUILDERS' MERCHANTS
Albert Road
Peterborough
PE2 7EK
Tel: 01733 564231
Fax:01733 341865

Email: mlongley@hallbuild.co.uk

Dear Mr Freeland

Mike Longley
Sales Manager
Hall & Co. Ltd

Yours sincerely
Enc.

Mr M. Freeland

57 Coniston Crescent
Dunstable
Bedfordshire

LU14 3RW

We note that you have made a planning
application to extend your property, and I am
writing to tell you about the building products
and services which Hall & Co. provide.

OQur products start at the foundations with
sand, cement, and bricks and we supply a full
range of timber and plasterboard at unbeatable
prices. We also offer a FREE ESTIMATING SERVICE
with orders over £50.00.

We feel sure you will find a 1ot to interest you
in the enclosed brochure, and look forward to
hearing from you.

sjlewa pue ‘saxej ‘s1a)3a
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Letters, faxes, and emails
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4 Faxes and emails:
true or faise?

5 Faxtransmission form

Read the following statements and decide which are true and which are false.
Mark the true ones ‘'T'and the false ones ‘F'in the spaces provided.

1
2

9
10
11

12
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Confidential information should not be sent by fax and email.

If necessary, faxes can be used as substitutes for original
documents.

Fax is a short form of the ward facts.

Emails must end with Yours faithfully or Yours sincerely.
Emoticons can be added to business emails to make them lock
friendlier.

Using capital letters to write an email is the same as shouting.
@ in an email address means automatic.

message.
In email header information, c.c. stands for confidential copies.
Emails are usually less formal than letters.

emailasitisinaletter.

O

The addressee’s name comes after the @ sign in anemail address.

Read this internal email from Yvonne Feltham, British Crystal’s Export
Manager, to her PA. Then complete the fax transmission form.

Aletter or card is usually more suitable than an email for a personal

Itis not as important to use correct grammar and spelling in a business
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To, H Tracey Cook

e

Subject: | Fax to S.A. Importers

Please fax pages 24-6 of our current catalogue to Mohamed Kassim, Director, S.A.

Importers Ltd, Riyadh (fax no. (+966) 1 34381), subject: Tableware — new lines. No

need for covering letter — Just write ‘As requested. | hope this is helpful. YF' on
transmission form. Many thanks. Yvonne.

Yvonne Feltham
17th Sept 20—

Fax

BRITISH CRYSTAL Ltd
Glazier House, Green Lane, Derby DE1 1RT

To:

From

Fax no.: Subject:
Date: Page/s.




6 Email:request for
further information

Mohamed Kassim has received Yvonne Feltham's fax. While he was reading
the faxed catalogue he made notes about further information he needs.
Read his notes and compose his email to Yvonne Feltham.

“York’ range be available before end Oct?

Approx. sales fiqures for ‘Cambridge’ range in other markets?
Bristol' range available in green? (can't read fax)

"Durhan’ range ~ dishwasher-proof? (can't read fax)

A - w0 - D
Fie EcA Yews imsent Formet  Joois

Ta, ” Yvonne Feltham
_c 1]

Subjoct: I Your fax, further info.

Dear Yvonne

Many thanks for your fax. Just a few further questions:

Mohamed Kassim
Director, S.A. Importors Ltd
Al Manni Way, Riyadh
SAUD! ARABIA

Tel: (+966) 1 35669

Fax: (+966) 1 34981
m.kassim@saimp.co.sa

18 Sept 20— =}
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Letters, faxes, and emails
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7 Email:checking

8 Words and definitions

In this email, Terry Jordan, Manager of the Falcon Grange Hotel, is responding
to an enquiry about conference facilities. If he sends it like this, he is in
danger of losing a valuable customer - there are fourteen mistakes in it.
Check the email, and correct the mistakes.

B G 4BWMBI B ' 1 v Fows
Al -0 - Q B /7 UIEES ===
Fhe édll View |nsedd Forma!  Tools  Actons  Help .
To, ”SlephanieBell
SEr— b, o
ce |
Sutyect lSalesconfefence
B

Dear Sir/ Madam
THANK YOU FOR YOUR ENQUIRY ABOUT CONFERENCE FACILITES

| can confirm that we would be able to accomodate 40 delegates 17 — 19 july, full
board, and provide conference {acilities including 2 seminar rooms each equiped
with PowerPolnt. the tarrif per delegate would be £291.00, full board, wilh coffe
and tea served mid-mroning and mid-afternoon.

| hope these terms are aceplable.

Yours sincerly

Terry Jordan

Manager

Falcon Grange Hotel

Tel: 0734 045721

Fax: 0734 045722

Email: jordant@falconhotels.co.uk

17 March 20—

Make words from the jumbled letters and match them with the
definitions below.

LBCDEOK YSETL € EPITVAR NAD FIDNAILTCOEN
TERSGUANI CLOKE f BOITELTI

ERFCNEREE B SURYO ELERCISNY
CSRULEENO h TTCMTHAEAN

Document enclosed with a letter.

Figures and / or letters written at the top of a letter to identify it.

Style of writing in which each line starts directly below the one above.
Complimentary close used at the end of a letter when the addressee's
name is known.

Phrase written on a letter intended only to be read by the addressee.
Name and job title typed below a signature,

Separate document attached to an email message.

The name of someone's job, e.g. Sales Manager, Chief Buyer.

oW N = an o w
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1 Typical sentences

2 Courtesy

2
Content and style

Sort out the jumbled words below to make six sentences typical of business
correspondence. Add capital letters and punctuation as necessary.

grateful /soon/a/as/we /for / would / possible / reply / as / be

for / find / please / cheque / £49.50 / a / enclosed

further / please / if /us / information / you / any / contact / need

april/ your/ you / letter / thank /5 / of / for

you / we / forward / to / from / look / hearing

pleasure / price list / enclosing / have / a / catalogue / our /1/spring /and / in

[oa BV, IRV I S

Rewrite the following request for payment in a more polite form.

Dear Sir

You have owed us £567.00 since February, which means you
haven t paid us for three months,

We have written to you twice and you haven t bothered to
answer us, yet you ve been a customer for years. Anyway,
we re not going to put up with this, so if you don t tell
us why you haven t paid, or send the money you owe us in
ten days, we 11 sue you. After all, we ve got bills to
pay too, and besides we explained our rules for giving
credit, i.e. payment on due dates, some time ago.

Yours, etc.

R. Lancaiter (Mr)




N contentandstyle
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3 Summarizing

Below is the reply to the letter in Exercise 2.1t was opened by Mr Lancaster's
secretary, who saw straight away that the letter is wordy and contains a lot of
irrelevant information. Pretend you are the secretary and write Mr Lancaster
an email summarizing the letter's contents. Try to make your summary no
longer than seventy-five words.

Dear Mr Lancaster

I am writing to you in reply to your letter dated 9 May,
which we received on 10 May, in which you reminded us of
our outstanding balance, which now amounts to the sum
total of £567.00.

1 should 11ke to offer my humblest apologies for our
failure either to settle the account, or to reply to
your two previous communications. However, | feel that

1 must explain the cause. We have been the unfortunate
victims of a tragedy. Two months ago, our premises were
almost completely destroyed by fire. Although I am happy
to report that we sustained no casualties, all our
records, stock, orders ready for despatch and so on,
were consumed by the flames.

Now, at last, our fortunes are beginning to rise again,
and our insurance company will shortly be releasing
funds to facilitate our recovery. Let me assure you that
you will be remunerated in full as soon as possible.

In the interim, I would be grateful if you would accept
a small sum towards the settlement of our account, with
my personal promise that the remaining amount will be
forwarded to you as soon as 1t becomes available.

Please find enclosed a cheque for the sum of £55.00, and
once again, 1 beg you to accept my deepest apologies for

any inconvenience caused.

Yours sincerely

T. D. Gawef (Mr)




4 Basinga letter on notes

Below is an email from Sarah Barnard, Sales Manager of Barnard Press, to
Rosalind Wood, her secretary. Follow the instructions in the email, and writea
letter of reply, setting it out in the spaces provided on the opposite page.

(B DS DWB 1B ] 1]y Bom. @
I} o -1Q'B 7 U|EE Tz
lsue Edit wew irsent Format  Tools Actiops Help ' . ] !
To... I ( Rosalind Wood
Ce.. ”
Subject: I Reply to Claudio Bini
2

Please reply to Claudio Bini of International Books.
Address: Via Santovetti 117/9, 00045 Grottaferrata, Rome.
Reference SB/RW.

His letter dated 15 Feb.

He asked about readers for intermediate students of English. Tell him we have
nothing in stock at the moment, but we'll be publishing a new series at intermediate
level in September. Send him the ‘Storyworld’ leaflet, and a current catalogue.

Many thanks.
Sarah Barnard

1 March 20—

9]A3s pue Juajuo)
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N Contentand style

12

op

Barnard Press Limited

183-7 Copwood Road

North Finchley

London N12 8PR

Telephone: ~44 (0)20 8233 9653
Facsimile: «44 {0)20 8239 9754

Email: barnards@barnardpress.co.uk
www.barnardpress.co.uk




5 Clearsequence

6 Planning

This is a letter about arrangements for a business trip. At present it is difficult
to understand because the ordering of the information is not clear. Rearrange
the letterin a clearer sequence.

Dear Mr Jackson

NICOSIA COMPUTER TRAINING COURSE

I am writing with information about the arrangements we have made
for your visit.

Unfortunately, Mr Charalambides will not be able to meet you in
Larnaca on Thursday 15 June, as you requested, because he will
be returning from a visit to our subsidiary in Spain. However,
he will be back in the office the following day, so I have
arranged for him to see you at 14.30.

On Friday 9 June your flight to Larnaca will be met by our
driver, who will take you to the Amathus Beach Hotel, where we
have booked you in for the first two nights. The driver will call
for you at 17.00 on Sunday and drive you to the Training Centre
at Nicosia. Most of the trainee operators will have had some
experience of the new program by the time you arrive at the
centre, but they will need a good deal of instruction on the
more complex areas of the system.

We hope you enjoy your weekend at the hotel. The driver wil)

pick you up from the Training Centre on Wednesday evening, at the
end of the course, and take you back to the Amathus Beach Hotel,
where I have booked you in for a further two nights.

Please could you confirm that you plan to return to London on
the 18.30 flight on Friday 16, and also that the arrangements
outlined here suit you?

Thank you for your letter of 1B May giving us the dates of your
trip. I look forward to hearing from you.

Yours sincerely
Elena Theodorow

Training Manager

Mr Jackson is planning his reply to Ms Theodorou (see Exercise 5), using some
rough notes he has made. Look at the notes and complete the plan below.

Howrwany tratnees on course? ~ Londomﬂiﬁht on, 16 Jume leaves at 18.00,
not 18.30. - Time of meeting with Charalambides OK - 9 June flight
arvives Larnaca 15.30 ~ photocopying faa&twf at Training Centre?

paragraphl Acknowledge letter
paragraph 2

paragraph 3

paragraph 4

paragraph 5 Thank Ms Theodorou for her help

Now, using your plan, write Mr Jackson'’s letter.

3]A}s pue Juajuo)
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1 Enquiry from
a building company

3
Enquiries

There are no capitals, punctuation, or paragraphs in this fax from a building
company to a designer and manufacturer of kitchen units, Write out the fax
correctly, dividing the body into four paragraphs.

Fax Clark Fitzpatrick Builders plc
Dunstable Road
Luton, Bedfordshire
LU2 3LM

To: ms doreen french

From: terry spalding household installations Itd
Faxno: 01582351711

Subject: kitchen units

Date: 3 april 20—

Pagels: 2

dear ms french

thank you for your letter and lhe enclosed catalogue giving details
of your kitchen units the main itlem we are interested in is the unit
on page 22 it appears to meet all our specifications for the
apartment block i described in my letter i am sending herewith

a plan of a lypical apartment which gives the exact dimensions
before placing a firm order we would need samples of all materials
used in the manufacture of the units could you please confirm that
you guarantee all your products for two years against normal wear
and tear i would also be grateful for details of your terms regarding
payment and of any trade and quantity discounts if the price and
quality of your products are satisfactory we will place further orders
as we have several projects at the planning stage

yours sincerely

terry rp«dd[uﬂ

purchasing manager




2 Words and definitions

3 Politerequests

EXAMPLE

Make words from the jumbled letters and match them with the

definitions below.

a UEAGTOCLA e LAOEEHSLWR | ELSA RO ETRRNU

b METIESAT f wosorHOM j NATYUTQI DSNUOTCI
¢ ERENTD g IDISYUSRAB

d ersmcour h POSSUTCREP

1 Company that is partly owned by a larger one.

2 Person who buys goods or services from a shop or company.

3 Money taken off the usual selling price of goods when the buyer

W oo~ U b

10

John Phillips is telling his PA to write various letters. Change his instructions
into an acceptable form for business correspondence. Each sentence has been

is purchasing a large amount.

Place where a company demonstrates its products.

Publication giving details of goods or services offered by a company.
Price given for work to be done.

Written estimate, usually for a large job such as building a factory.
Publication giving details about a school or college.

Person or company that buys goods from manufacturers and sells
them toretailers.

Term used when a supplier agrees to buy back unsold goods.

started for you.

John Phillips: ‘Ask them for a cash discount.’ Could you...
PA writes: Could you offer us a cash discount?

1

10

“Tell Rockfords that the consignment must be delivered before the
end of September.’

it is essential

‘Ask Schmidt to send us their catalogue and a price list.’

Could you
"We're going to give them a big order, so find out if they allow quantity
discounts.’

As we intend to place a substantial

‘If they can't deliver the goods before Friday, tell Larousse to email us.

Please could you
‘It would be a lot of help If they could send some samples.’
We would appreciate

‘Say that we'd like Andover to send someone here to give us an estimate.’
We would be grateful if

‘Say we'd like to see a demonstration of both models.’
We would be interested

'Find out if Weston's will let us have twenty units on approval’
Would you be

‘Ask when he will let us have the cheque.

ITamwriting to enquire
*Say our suppliers generally let us settle by monthly statement.
Asarule

saunbuj

W

15



Enquiries

(VS

16

4 Enquirytoacollege

Complete this letter of enquiry to a college with the prepositions from the box.

in{xq) for{x2) to by with at of(x2)

Avda. San Antonio 501
80260 Bellaterra
Barcelona

Spain

12 October 20—

Admissions Department
International College
145-8 Regents Road
Falmer

Brighton BN1 9QN

ODear Sir / Madam

] am a single 23 year-old Spanish student X the
University 2____ Barcelona doing a Master s Course
3______ Business Studles, and 1 intend to spend six
months & England, beginning 3_____ January next
year, preparing & the Cambridge First
Certificate.

Your college was recommended ? me 3

a fellow student and ! would like details 2 ___ your

First Certificate courses, including fees and dates.
Could you also let me know if you can provide

accommodation 10 me 11 8righton 12____

an English family?

Thank you for your attention, and I Jook forward to

hearing from you soon.
Yours faithfully
Marfa Ortega




5 Anapplicationform

International College have replied to Maria Ortega's letter of enquiry (see
Exercise 4) and enclosed an application form.Imagine that you are Maria.
You have decided to take the First Certificate course starting on 3 January and
finishing on 26 June 20— . You are paying the fees yourself, and today’s date
is10 Novermber 20— . Complete the form using the information here and in
Maria’s letter.

Student Application Form

International College - 145-8 Regents Road - Falmer - Brighton - 8BN1gQN

APPLICANT

Family Name:

Other Names:
Title Mr/ Mrs / Miss / Ms: Age:
Address:

Town / city: Country:

Doyou have a jobor are you a student?

Job title / Subject of study:

Name of business / university / college:

Course applied for:

Course dates:

Are you paylng your own fees, or is your company paying for you?

Will you find your own accommodation or do you want this to be arranged by the

College?

Please tick how you found out about International College.
[] Newspaper [] Friend’s recommendation

[] Through your university / college [ ] Othersource:

Signature: Date:

sainbug

W
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6 Enquiry from aretailer Write the letter of enquiry to which the letter below is a reply. You are

M. Morreau, and you saw an advertisement for Glaston Potteries’ latest
designs for oven-to-table ware in the May edition of International Homes.

GLASTON
Clayfield | Burnley | BB101RQ POTTE RI E S LTD

Telephone + 44 (0)1282 46125
Facsimile + 44 (0)1282 63182
Email J.merton@glaston.co.uk
www.glaston.com

Your ref: JFM/PS
2 July 20—

M. J.F. Morreau
Director

Cuisines Morreau S.A.
1150 boulevard Calbert
F-54015 Nancy Cedex

Dear M. Morreau

Thank you for your enquiry of 28 June in which you expressed an
interest in retailing a selection of our products 1n your shops
in Nancy.

Please find enclosed our current catalogue and price 11ist.
You might also be fnterested in visiting our website.

In response to your request for a 20% trade discount,

we regret that we cannot offer more than 15%. However, we do

give a 5% quantity discount on orders over €20,000. In comparison
with similar companies in the UK, these terms are extremely
competitive. Payment would need to be by sfght draft until we
have established a2 business relationship.

Finally, we are confident that we can deliver well within the
two-month time 1imit you require.

Thank you for your interest. We hope to hear from
you soon.

Yours sincerely
J. Merton,
Sales Manager

Enc.

Registered No. 716481
vaAT Registered No.133 5343108




1 Replytoanenquiry

Mr Chan hasemailed Hiibner
GmbH, enquiring about some
earth-moving equipment he
saw at a trade fair. In his reply,
Hiibner's Sales Director, Gustav
Fest, refers to specific questions
asked by Mr Chan. Read Herr
Fest's email and tick the items
which Mr Chan asked about.

1
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How soon the goods can
be delivered

Details of prices

Where the goods can be
purchased

After-sales service

How the goods will be
transported

Terms of payment
Quantity discounts
Cash discounts

Details of the range of
goods available

Which bank will handle
the transaction

Guarantees

4
Replies and quotations
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To ” Andy Chan
« |l

Subject I RE: Earth-moving equipment

—

Dear Mr Chan

Thank you for your enquiry of 16 August concerning our garth-moving equipment
displayed at the Internationa! Farm Machinery Fair in Bonn.

In answer to the specific questions in your email, first let me say we are willing to
consider substantial discount on orders over €300,000. All our machinery is
guaranteed for three years against normal use, and we have several agencies in
your country with mechanics lrained to service all our products.

With regard to the lerms ol payment, which you menlioned, we would consider
payment by 30-day bill of exchange, documents against ecceptance, provided
you could oller two referees.

I confirm that we can fulfil orders within three months, unless there are unusual
specifications. and you can buy equlpment from us direct or through our agents In
your country.

As requested, | am sending our current catalogue and price list to you by express
mail. I think you will find the equipment on pages 101-15 particularly Interesting
for the work you have in mind. If you require any further Information, please
contact me.

Yours sincerely
Gustav Fest

Sales Director

Hibner GmbH

Tel: +49 40237618

Fax: +4940 237619

Email: festg@hubner.co.de

18 Aug 20—

19
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2 Questionforms

EXAMPLE

3 Words and definitions

Here are some of the questions Mr Chan asked (see Exercise 1), but the words
have been mixed up. Rearrange the words so that the questions makes sense
and add the necessary capitals and punctuation.

offer /do/you/large / a / orders / discount / on
Do you offer a discount on large orders?

0 N O UMb W N

details / of / can / you / prices / please / me / send / your

after-sales /do /an/ offer / you / service

guaranteed / are / for / how / goods / long / the

goods / can / how / delivered / soon / the / be

terms / what / payment / your/ of / are

can/buy /where /the /1/ goods

you / do/ what / quantity / discounts / sort / offer / of

can/send / mail/ please / your / by / me / you / express / catalogue

Make words from the jumbled letters and match them with the
definitions below.

N = g o aon o e

B w

(o)}

TMINEROC
TEN RCIPE

RIGACREA ROFDRAW
TNQOAOIUT

NREDU PATESRAE VREOC
SORSG IERPC

LTAYOLY NUTCOSID

Condition of sale when the customer pays for the transport of the goods.
Internationally used term which indicates which price is being quoted to the
customer.

Price which does not include additional costs such as transport and insurance.
Amount taken off the usual price of goods when they are sold to a regular
customer.

In a separate envelope or parcel.

Price which includes additional costs such as transport and insurance.

Price for work to be done or a service to be provided.



4 Replytoarequest There are no capitals or paragraphs in this reply to a request for information.
forinformation (]) Write it out correctly, adding the capitals, and dividing the body of the letter
into four paragraphs.

dear mr russell

thank you for your phone call of thursday 4 march enquiring
about hiring our delivery vans. my colleague ms angela
smith, who took the call, said you were mainly interested in
5-ton vehicles 1ike the ‘tobor’ so i am enclosing our booklet
'small truck hire’ giving you details of our charges. these
also appear on our website at www.vanhire.co.uk. you will
notice that the summer months of june, july and august are
the least expensive and that we offer a 20 per cent discount
on weekend hire starting saturday at 08.00 and ending sunday
at 20.00. our main offices in the uk are in london and
birmingham, but we also have branches in france, germany,
and italy. if you are thinking of hiring abroad you will
find details on our website. please let me know if i can be
of further help.

yours sincerely
ntichael craddock

transport manager
van hire unlimited

5 Incoterms Incoterms indicate which price the seller is quoting to the customer, for
example DAF (Delivered at frontier) means that the seller pays all delivery costs
to the buyer’s frontier, but not import duty. In the table below, the explanations
have become confused. Match the correct Incoterm to its explanation.

Incoterm Explanation

1 DDU (delivery duty unpaid) a The buyer pays all delivery costs once
the goods have left the seller’s factory
or warehouse.

2 CFR (costand freight) b Theseller pays all deltvery costs to
the port.

3 CIF (cost,insurance,and freight) ¢ The seller pays all delivery costs, except
for import duty, to a named destination.

4 EXW (ex-works) d Theseller pays all delivery coststoa
named destination, except for insurance.

5 FAS (free alongside ship) e Theseller pays all delivery costs to
when the goods are on board ship.

6 FOB (freeonboard) f Theseller paysall deliverycoststoa
named destination.

suopeyonb pue sajday

Ny



4> Replies and quotations

6 Replytoarequest Read this email from Gerd Busch, Marketing Manager of Busch AG, to his PA.
forinformation (2) Imagine you are the PA and use the information he gives to write a letter
replying to Anne Croft of Shape-up Fitness Centres on Herr Busch's behalf.

= ek

B IS s M B § L 1 v Fowm @)
Al -0 - P B/ U EEF=EE
Fie £dd Yew [nset Formal Jows Achons elp
Ta. ” Birgit Lange
e |
Subjoct: I Shape-up enquiry
2l

Birgit

Please reply to this letter. Send Ms Croft a catalogue and pnce list (tell her that all
prices are quoted CIF London). Also mention the following

S-year guarantee on all our equipment

Highest-quality matenrals used

No credit terms (our prices highly competitive due to small profit margins)
5% quantity discount off net prices on orders over €5,000

Encourage her to contact us again.

Thanks.
Gerd Busch
14 May 20—

7 Anestimate Steve Smart, of MG Heating Engineers, is telling his secretary tosend a
customer, Mr Frost, an estimate. As Steve Smart's secretary, write Mr Frost a
letter based on the instructions below. Set out the prices in tabulated form,
including both subtotal and total with VAT.

'And please send Mr Frost an estimate for upgrading the central heating system
in his offices. Thank him for his phone call and tell him that we can fit the seven
thermostatic valves at £20 per valve —and the lockshield valve would also cost
£20. Drawing down the system before we do the fitting Is £40. and filling and
balancing it afterwards is £50.0h, and add VAT at 17.5% to all that. Tell him

that we can do it before the end of September, but if he wants itdone overa
weekend he’ll have to pay an additional £80.00 for overtime ...and don't forget
to say that all prices quoted include materials and labour. Oh yes —and tell him
to contact me if he has any more questions.



1 Verbsused with order

5
Orders

The verbs in the box can all be nsed with the noun ‘order’. Choose the best verb
to complete each sentence. Use each verb only once, and in the correct form.

confirm refuse  ship despatch
place makeup cancel acknowledge

1 Wewouldliketo___ anorderwith you for 5,000 units.

2 Asweare unable to supply the quantity you asked for, we would have no
objectionif youpreferredto—— ___yourorder.

3 lamwritingto_ yourorder, which we received this
moming, for 20 'Omega Engines’,

4 We are pleased to inform you that your order K451 has already been

from our depot.

S Please —_ yourorder in writing, so that we can inform our
distribution depot.

6 Yourorderwas__ yesterdayonthe MV Oxford.

7 Unfortunately,weshallhaveto_____ _ yourorderunless
payment is settled in cash.

8 1wouldlike toreassure youthatyourorderwillbe___________inour
depot by staff who have experience in handling these delicate materials.

23
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2 Placinganorder:
accompanying email

In this email Mr Takahashi is placing an order, but the sentences have become
confused. Rewrite the email with the sentences in the correct order, starting

new paragraphs where appropriate.

_igpx!
S WS yb@B B ML ' 1 v Fowm
w -0 -9 B/ LESEZ=E=
N “os [OR Vew jsen Fomal Tools Acions Hep
Ta, I l Daniele Causio
Subject l Order No. 49301/231
B
1 Bestwishes
2 If some of the items are oul of siock, please do not send substilules.
3 When you send the order, please make sure all cartons are clearly labelled
‘ with our logo and numbered.
4 | can confirm that the 10% quantily discounl off net prices lhat you offered is
acceptable.
5 Dear Sig. Causio
6 1attach our order No. 49301/231 for the setection of shirts, trousers, and
jackets which we discussed on the phone yesterday
7 Kosaburo Takahashi
8 As agreed, we will pay by letter of credit - | have already arranged this with
the bank.
9 Please note the order must be here by 10 April, in time for the new season.
10 As soon s the bank hands over the shipping documents, the credit
will be released.
=




3 Orderform

Read this email from Dieter Faust, a buying manager, to his assistant,
Beatrice Mey.

(G Sy DB|E 1|8 ] L]v]|Domws. B
fb po P l- 9.8 7 VIEE EEEE,
Ele Eal View [nsen Format Tools Actons Help
10... l I Beatrice Mey _
e ]
Subject: | Satex order
2l

Beatrice

Please place an order with Satex for the items I've indicated in the catalogue | gave you
yesterday Terms are banker's draft, and delivery is within six weeks of date of order. '
Thanks

Dieter Faust

17 July 20—

=

Here is the page from the sales catalogue Dieter Faust mentioned in his email.

Satex S.p.A.
SPRING CATALOGUE

Item Cat.no. Price€peritem Quantity

Shirts

PLAIN white 5288 €30 so
blue 5289 €30 L

STRIPED  blue/white  S301 €35 -
white/grey 5302 €35 -
white / green 5303 €35 -

Sweaters (V-neck)

PLAIN red P112 €40 _*
blue P113 €40 =
black P14 €40 -

PATTERNED blue P305 €52 -
black P306 €52 -

S13p10

ul
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Ul  Orders

As Beatrice Mey, use the information in his email and the catalogue to

complete this order form.
é Satex S.p-A. Via di Pietra Papa, 00146 Roma
ORDER FORM
Date: Address for delivery:
Name of company: Reiner GmbH Wessumerstrasse 215-18,
Order No: 6164 D-4500 Osnabr ck
Telephone: +49 541 798252
Fax: +49 541 798253
Email: faustd@reiner.co.de Authorized: (0. Faust)
Item description Cat.no. Price Quantity Total
€ peritem €
Amount due:
Terms of payment:
Requested delivery date:

4 Placing anorder: Dieter Faust emails Beatrice Mey again, reminding her to include a covering
coverin g letter letter with the Satex order (see Exercise 3). As she has only recently started
working for him, he gives detailed instructions. As Beatrice Mey, write the letter.

T ————————————— |
18w Sy ®m|B I8 2% ! L]y 5 oo
Tam sl el s VIEE = =aas|

* : f
‘LLFiIe Edit  View insert Format  TYools Actions Help I

" to “ Beatrice Mey
e ||

Subject: l Covering letter

Beatrice

Pleasa remember to include a covering letter with the Satex order:

— Address it to Sig. Daniele Causio, Sales Director.

— Use the order number as the subject title.

~ Thank him for his letter of 1 July, catalogue, and price list.

if = Tell him you enclose the above order, and remind him that we expect delivery within
six weeks. We will pay by banker's draft when we receive the shipping documents.

~ Explain that if items are not available, they should not send substitutes.

:| = Ask him to email me if there are any problems with delivery.

- Close by saying we look forward to receiving acknowledgement of the order.

Many thanks

Dieter

17 July 20—




5 Acknowledging anorder

6 Delayindelivery

There are no capitals, punctuation, or paragraphs in this emaii
acknowledging an order. Write it out correctly. Divide the body of the email
into two paragraphs.

I, | <

As~USG VBB B 3 >
Adal lw - @ B s U EEI=E
Fis EM View Iwert Formal  Tools Actons  Halp

<

B omes ()

To, ” Georges Delmas
e —— _____ﬁ

_e ||

Sutyect I Your order No. R497
aauun-- wobo = i

2l
dear m delmas
thank you for your order (no r497) which we are at present making up the
instruments will be packed individually in 8 crates numbered and marked with our
logo they will be sent airfreight cif marseille 1o reach you no later than 18 may our
invoice showing the 12% trade and 3% quanuty discounts the insurance certficate
and the air waybill will be sent 1o the bank of marsaille as requested
harald kjaer
sales manager
dansk industnes, kongens nytorv 1, dk—1050 kobenhavn k
tel +45367521
fax- +45 367522
email hkjaer@dansk.co.de
7 may 20—
=

Read this extract from a faxapologizing for a delayed delivery, and choose the

best words from the options in brackets.

Further to our telephone conversation on Friday, | am writing to you

1L____ (effecting. concerning, changing) your ardor, No. SX1940,
whichwas2__ (sold, made, placed) with us on 10 January
Oncoegain, Imust3__ (ragrel, apologizo, speak) for

the delay in processing this order. This was due to a staffing
4_______ (shortage. fault, molfunction). Howevar, since | spoke to you,
wehave3 ________ (dismissed, promotad, takan on) four new

employees at our depot, and | am pleased to te!l you that your order is now ready

fordespatch.itwil&________ (arrive, daliver, reach) you within five
working days.

Speciall___________ (care, attention, caution) has been laken to ensure
thatthe® ____ (load, crates, consignment) has been packed

S _______  (meeting according, serving) to your requirements. Each

item will be individually wrapped to 12 (prevent, cause, stop) damage.

$13p10
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7 Refusing anorder

8 Words and definitions

Allthe sentences below give reasons for refusing an order. Match the
sentences in column A with sentences in column B with similar meanings.
Then put a tick by the sentences which are most suitable for business
correspondence.

ColumnA
1 Wedon't make this product now because people don’t buy enough of it.
2 Wecan't sell you anything unless you pay cash.

3 Wecannot offer the discount you suggest as our profit margins are
extremely low.

4 Wecan't possibly fillthis huge order:it's more than our total output for at
least six months!

5 Unfortunately, we cannot guarantee delivery within five working days.

ColumnB
a Unfortunately, we do not have the capacity to supply an order as large as this.

b Wecan't let you have 15% off because we price our products as cheaply
as possible.

¢ There's no way we can deliver in such a short time.

d We have stopped manufacturing this product as there is no longer sufficient
demand.

e Weregret that we would only be prepared to supply ona cash basis.

Make words from the jumbled letters and match them with the
definitions below.

SMPOMILCTEN IPLS
NOVCIIE
GIFOWRDNRA GNETA
TSTMTEELEN

RIA ILWYALB

ITHPS

VIGCNERO TRTEEL
CIAVDE TNEO

Person or organization that conveys goods to their destination.

Letter accompanying a document or goods, explaining the contents.

List of goods or services that states how much must be paid for them.
Document informing a customer that a consignment is on its way to them.
Payment of an account.

Small piece of paper with a company’s detafls onit.

To send goods by road, rail, air, or sea.

Document that gives information about goods sent by air.

00 N O bW s0Q m M AN g



6
Payment

1 Invoice M. Morreau has ordered the following dinner services from Glaston Potteries:
ten‘Lotus’at £35 each, catalogue number L305; twenty "Wedgwood'at £43
each, catalogue number W218. Cost, insurance, and freight are included in
these prices. Glaston have offered him a 15% trade discount. Complete the
invoice below.

GLASTON
Clayfield | Burnley [ 8810 12Q POTTE RI E S LTD

Telephone + 44 [0)1282 46125
Facsimile + 44 (0)1282 63182
Email accounts@®glaston.co.uk
www.glaston.com

J. F Morreau 9 May 20—
1150 boulevard Calbert
F-54015 Nancy Cedex

Your order No. 3716

Quantity Description Cat. No. £ each £
CIF
Less _ discountoff net price

Total

Payment due within 28 days of date of invoice

E&OE
Registered No. 716481
VAT Reg.No.1335343108




Payment
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2 Statement of account

You work in the Accounts Department of Homemakers Ltd, a furniture
manufacturer, and are preparing a monthly statement for a regular customer,
R.Hughes & Son Ltd. Your first entry is the Account Rendered, i.e. the
outstanding balance of £461.00 from last month, which goes in the Balance
column. This column also shows a running balance of all the otheritems. All
the money Hughes owes you, including the debit note, goes in the Debit
column. All the money he has paid, including the credit note, goes in the
Credit column. Complete the May statement using the information below.

Custoner: R. Hughes & Son Ltd, 21 Mead Road, Swansea, West Glamorgan 3ST 1OR
1 May Account Rendered £461.00

5 May Invoice 771/2 £781.00

7 May Cheque £300.00

12 May C/N 216 £285.00

16 May Invoice 824/2 £302.00

18 May Cheque £200.00

23 May D/N 306 £100.00

The terms at the end of the statement are a Cash Discount of 3%

if the statement 1s paid within 10 days.

54—-59 Riverside, Cardiff cFiuw
Telephone: +44 (0)29 20 49721
Fax:+44(0)29 20 49937

statement
To:
Date ltem Debit Credit Balance
1 May Account
Rendered
Terms:




3 Request for more time M. Morreau received the consignment from Glaston Potteries (see Exercise 1).
to settle an account Unfortunately he is unable to pay within the period stated on Glaston’s
invoice. He writes to John Merton, Sales Manager at Glaston, to apologize.
Rewrite his letter in less elaborate language: leave out any details which are
not relevant.

Dear Mr Merton

| deeply regret that at this moment in time I am unable to settle
your invoice dated 9 May for my order No. 3716 for ten Lotus
dinner services at £35 each, catalogue number L3D5, and twenty
‘Wedgwood' dinner services at £43 each, catalogue number W218.

The consignment arrived in good condition and as usual ] admired
the quality and elegance of your products. They always sell very
well 1n my two shops here in Nancy. Unfortunately, two days after
the arrival of the consignment, disaster struck. After several
centimetres of incessant rain my stockroom was completely flooded
and much of the stock damaged or destroyed.

1 am waiting with great patience for my insurers to settle my
claim, but meanwhile it is with sorrow that 1 have to tell you
that 1 am unable to pay any of my suppliers. However, on a more
optimistic note, 1 am able to inform you that the aforementioned
insurers have promised me compensation within the next four
weeks. When 1 receive this, I will take measures to pay all my
suppliers as soon as ! possibly can.

Trusting that you will understand this difficult situation,
[ remain

Your humble servant

Jearn Morreaw (M.)

judwiey
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4 Crossword

Complete the crossword
3 9
1
2 E 3
4 s F
6 7
ACROSS
1A____  noteisaformoflOU (lowe you).
2 If yoursupplier has charged too much onaninvoice, ask fora .
3 An_____lists goods or services, and how much must be paid for them.
4 Aninternationalmoney______ canbe bought at the bank to settle an
account in another country.
5 Abank______isachequethatabankdrawsonitself and sellsto
a customer,

6 After two requests for payment you might receive a final

is a system for transferring money from one bank or post
office to another.

DOWN

8

9

A invoice is sent in advance of the goods ordered.
(2 words: 3 5)

A customer canrequest a bank to money from one account to

another.



5 Request for payment

Choose the best words from the options in brackets in this letter
requesting payment.

UK EYC].BS Ltd Borough House Borough Road Clevetand TSt 3BA

Telephone: +44 (0)191 572954
Fax: «34{0)191 572595

Email: accountvaukcycles.co.uk
www ukcyeles.co.uk

28 Apnl 20—

Kart Janssen
Managing Director
Velo Sport AG
Karlstr. 45

D-5230 Sommerda

Account No. VS 301632

Dear Mr Janssen

We wrole to you on 25 March concerningtheabove 31 (account, bill)

for £2,700.00 which has nowbeenoutstandng?2___________ (fo/, since, abou)

three months. When we agreed 1o offer you credit facilities we pointed out that it was
essentialto3 _ (pay. clear, handle)accountls & ________ (in, at, on) the
exact date, particularly aswe generallydonot 3 (supply. present, offer)
credit terms.

As you realize, delayed payments can create prablemsforus & (by, to, with)

our own suppliers, therefore we would appreciate it if you could either let us know why
thel _______ (batance credit, payment) has not been paid, or let us have a
remittance 8 (within, for, during) the next ten days.

We would be grateful if this could recelve your immediate attention.

Yours sincerely

Helen Stuart (Mf)

Chiefl Accountant

juawdieyd

(o)
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6 Replytorequest
for payment

7 Formaland
informal English

KarlJanssen emails his PA, Renata Heynold, asking her to draft a reply to
Helen Stuart (see Exercise 5). As Renata Heynold, write the reply.

A HE L@ B I B 1 > Howon
Actd -0 - B s U EES=EE
RGE?\MmemTodlmm
To, H Renata Heynold

=
ce. ||

e
Subjoct: | Reply to UK Cycles
=l

Renata,

Please draft a reply to Helen Stuarl’s letter of 28 Apnl —it's In your tray.

— Thank her for her letters (please quote dates).

— Explain about the fire at Head Office. Say that it destroyed a lot of computer data
which has disrupted all correspondence with suppliers and customers, and we
need time 10 gel back 1o our normal routine.

— Requesi a further 30 days to settle. She's suggested 10, S0 be as polite as you
can. Say our insurers will release compensation within the coming month, so we
can pay the outstanding amount in full.

I'd be grateful if you could let me have it for signature by noon today.

Thanks, KJ

3 May 20—

Match the sentences in column A with sentences in column B with similar
meanings. One sentence in each pair is in formal English (i.e.appropriate for
business correspondence), and the other is informal. Write ‘'F' beside the
formal sentences and 'I' beside the informal ones.

Column A

1 D We expect to receive your remittance within seven days.
2 [] weare taking you to court to get our money back.

3 [] 1apologize for not clearing the balance earlier.

4 [ rtappears that this invoice has not yet been settled.

5 [] wewould be grateful for another month to settle.

Column B

a [_] Wewantyoutopay usinlessthana week.
b [] sorry!didn't pay you before now.

[a]

[] we can't pay you in less than four weeks.

] Unfortunately, we have no alternative but to take legal action to
recover the debt.

o

n

[] 1tlooks as though you haven't paid us yet.



8 Words and definitions

Make words from the jumbled letters and match them with the
definitions below.

— = gy M AN TN

w N =

[« SRV, IS -

O 0

RTURECN CNATCUO
HISGT FADTR

NLACEBA

KANB NARRSEFT
TDCRYAMUONE IDERCT
EUD TAED

SETTORP

EMTACNEITR
EMATTESTN FO TANCOCU
BEDTI TENO

Take legal action to obtain payment.

Date by which an account should be settled.

Account into whicha customer can pay money, or draw it out,
without giving notice.

Movement of money from one bank account to another.
Payment.

Difference between the totals of money coming into and going out of

abank account.

List of amounts paid and owed.

Document informing a customer of money owed.

Bill of exchange that must be paid immediately it is presented.

Letter of credit that requires the seller to supply shipping documents to the

bank to obtain payment.

juawiey
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7
Complaints and adjustments

1 Formaland All the sentences below could be used in complaints, or replies to them. Match
informal English the sentences in column A with sentences in column B with similar
meanings. Then put a tick by the sentences which are most suitable for
business correspondence.

ColumnA

You should put it right.

Please ensure that the problem does not arise again.
In this case we are not responsible for the error.
Please could you send us a refund.

We're sorry about the muddie.

We're planning to buy from someone else.

Your machine doesn’t work.

O N O Vi bW N

Iregret thatin this case we are unwilling to offer a refund.

ColumnB

We want our money back.

We would be grateful if you could correct the error.

We apologize for the confusion.

We will have to consider changing toanother supplier.
There appears to be a defect in the mechanism.

We're not giving you your money back.

This time it's not our fault.

MmO 0 AN g oW

Make sure it doesn’t happen again.



2 Complaint about damage  Complete this letter of complaint about damage with the words and

expressions from the box.

wear crates rusty

insurers inspecting consignment
complain refund handled

torn invoice carriage forward

e. ﬂ. ‘Méf’d% S.a. Avda. del Ejército 83

E-48015

Bilbao

Tel: +34 94 231907
Fax: +34 94 245618

Email: mendezc@crmendez.co.es
15 October 20—

Mr B. Harrfison

Sales Manager
Seymore Furniture Ltd
Tib Street
Maidenhead

Berks SL6 5DS

Dear Mr Harrison

[ amwriting to L___ about a shipment of tubular steel garden

furniture we received yesterday against 2_ No. G 3190/1.

The 3_____ were damaged on the outside, and looked as 1f they
had been roughly & . When we unpacked them, we found that
some of the chair legs were bent and 3___, and the fabric on

the seating &, or showing signs of 2,

Two further crates from the &____ have not arrived yet, so we
have not had the opportunity of & _____ them. I have told the
shipping company that we cannot accept this consignment from

you, and they have contacted your 1¢_____

As we will be unable to retail this consignment in our stores,
we are returning the shipment to you ', and we shall

expect a full1 2__,
Yours sincerely
C. R. MEnbEz

Managing Director

sjusunsnipe pue syusejduo)

~
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3 Complaint about
late delivery

There are no capitals, punctuation, or paragraphs in this letter of complaint
about late delivery to a manufacturer of medical equipment. Write out the
letter correctly. Divide the body of the letter into two paragraphs.

ISTITUTO DI MEDICINA vl Bioce:

1-61001 Siena

Teletono +3Q058543-74-25
Fox +390586 437426
Email com@imea.oc

15 june 20—

mr h. toda

sales manager

nihon [nstruments
12-18 wakakusa-cho
hagashi-osaka-shi
osaka-fu

japan

dear mr toda
awb 4156/82

we are writing to point out that the above delivery which arrived
yesterday was a week late this is the second time we have had to write
to you on this subject and we cannot allow the situation to continue we
have already explained that it is essential for medical equipment to
arrive on due dates as late delivery could create a very serious prablem
unless we have your firm guarantee an the promptness of all future
deliveries we will have to look for another supplier please could you
confirm this before we place our next order

yours sincerely

carly lottt (s49.)

head of administration




4 Reply to complaint
about damage

5 Replyto complaint about

late delivery

Brian Harrison, Sales Manager at Seymore Furniture, emails Jo Hayes,

his PA, asking her to draft a reply to Sr Méndez (see Exercise 2). Note that his
instructions only concern the letter's content and signature: he assumes that
Jo will open and close it in an appropriate way. As Jo Hayes, write the letter.

Aw|HES s B B2 '
Aol -l -1® B 7 UEE

> D omera.

-— ek ez
_— e e
_— e

Al

Féie Edt View Insert Format Tools  Actons  Heo

Ta. ][JoHayes
e |

swpect | Reply to Méndez

Jo.

Could you write a letter replying to the complaint from Sr Méndez? Explain that the
goods were checked before they left our warehouse. so the camage must have
happened during shipment.

Say that we'll accept the goods C/F, and that we'll send the refund by banker's draft
as soon as we receive them — and apologize for the inconvenience caused.

Please don't pp it - I'll sign. Cheers, Bnan
PS Ask him about the other 2 crates

20 October 20—

The sentences have become confused in Mr Toda’s reply to Sig. Lotti's letter
(see Exercise 3). Rewrite theletter with the sentences in the correct order,
starting new paragraphs where appropriate.

1 Consignment no. AWB 4156/82

2 1trust that this will clarify the situation, and look forward to
continued good trading with you.

3 However, the two orders you mentioned were sent to our
factory rather than our administrative offices at the above
address.

4 We would like to take this opportunity of reminding you that to
avoid delay in future ali orders should be sent to our office
address.

5 Sales Manager

6 Thank you for your letter of 15 June concerning late delivery of
the above consignment.

7 Hirio Toda (Mr)

8 We understand how important prompt deliveries are to our
customers.

9 Dear Mr Lotti

10 Yours sincerely

sjuawysnfpe pue sjurejdwo)
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6 Complaintabout
accounting errors

1 Find the mistakes and work
out the correct figures.

2 Write to Excel Stationers.
Your contact is Mrs B. Grevon,
Accounts Department.

— Say what the mistakes are
and what the correct
version should be.

— Tell her that you will settle
the account when you
receive a corrected invoice.

— Mention that this has
happened several times
before, and that you will
change your suppliers if it
happens again.

You work for IT Services plc,King Street, London w8 2mc. Excel Stationers
supply your company with stationery. They have sent you the invoice below.
The wrong totals have been given for three of the items, which of course
resultsin an incorrect final total.

Invoice No. 3910

w
A

Excel Stauoners Lid

28 Langley Estate

Templetown
London wc3 7aL

A\ +44 (0)207192 9880
B +44 (0)207192 9437

20 November 20—

IT Services plc

King Street

London W8 2MC

Quantity | ltem/s Price Total £

12 Writing pads each @ 2.80 35.30

8 Packets window envelopes each@ | 2.20 17.60

3 Boxes ‘Stylo’ Pens each @ 1.50 3.50

8 Reams multi-purpose papereach @ | 3.90 3320
TOTAL  B89.60




1 Formaland
informal English

2 Agreeing to credit

8
Credit

In the sentences below, the words in italics are not very appropriate for formal
correspondence. Choose a more suitable alternative from the box.

inform  overdue request promptly sufficient
elapsed acceptable competitive settle confidential
1 Thank you for forwarding the documents sa quickly.
2 Wefeelthat enough time has passed for you to pay.
3 lamwritingtoask for open account facilities.
4 Wewould like to remind you that this information is highly secret.
S Your quarterly settlement is three weeks late.
6 Weare pleased to tell you that the credit facilities you asked for are fine.
7 Our prices are very low.

As Alex Rempel, Sales Manager of Rempel GmbH, reply to the email below
from Thomas Shaw. Agree to his request for credit, but tell him, politely,

that according to your records the period for settlement was 30 days, not 60.
Apologize for any misunderstanding. Ask him to confirm that these terms are
acceptable and say that, if they are, he will not need to provide references.

=5
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File Edt View [nsent Fogrmat  Toals  Actiops  Help

l Alex Rempel
___H i

Subjsct. | Terms of payment

Dear Mr Rempel

We have been trading with you for the past year and during that time our accounts
have been cleared by letter af credit.

| However, when we began trading with you, you mentianed that once we had
| established a business relatianship our accounts could be settled by 60-day bill of
exchange, D/A.

Please could you let us know, befare we place our next arder, if these new terms
are acceplable?

Yours sincerely

Tom Shaw
Chief Accountant, Fairman Green Ltd

12 May 20—

i
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3 Request for areference

Antonio Medina S.L.

ClSagasta 1156
Barcclonao8317
Teléfono: +34 93 478503
Fax:+3493 479152
Email: pgomez@medina.co.es

18 May 20—

Mr Gerald MacfFee
Credit Controller
British Suppliers pic
Hoxteth House
Wrights Way

Glasgow G12 8QQ

Dear Mr MacFee

We are writing 1 you 2 the recommendation
3 _____ Mr David Arnold, Chief Accountant &
D.L. Cromer Ltd. 5______ Staines, Middlesex. He advised us

to contact you as a referee concerning the credit

facilities which his company has asked us &

Could you confirm that the company settles 7 due
dates, and is sound enough to meet credits of from £3,000
8 £5,00D7

We would be most grateful & a reply 10 ____ your
earliest convenience.
Yours sincerely,

Patricia Gimez (Sra.)

Sales Manager

Complete the following request for a reference with the correct prepositions.




4 Reply torequest
for areference

5 Unfavourable reply

6 Words and definitions

Mrx MacFee has made some brief notes before writing a reply to Sra. Gomez’s
letter (see Exercise 3). As Mr MacFee, write the letter. Include the sender’s and
inside addresses, and an appropriate date.

replying yr. letter 18 May re. D.L. Cromer Ltd.

excellent reputation in UK - customer ofourr for a,[onﬁ time
credit linut w: us a little lower than the one you wmentioned, but
always settle onor beﬁr& due dates

When replying to enquiries about credit rating, it is better not to mention the
company’s name or to be too specific in the details you give. Rewrite the letter
below considering this advice.

Dear Ms Allard
1 am replying to your enquiry of 19 September about Fit-a-Part Ltd.

We have allowed Fit-a-Part credit in the past three years, but only up to
£2,000, not the £10,000 you mentioned. We have also found that they
need four or five reminders before clearing their account.

Please treat this information in the strictest confidence.

Yours sincerely
PM. Lord

Accountant

Make words from the jumbled letters and match them with the
definitions below.

3a DABTEDB d TLAFEDU
b TDREIC TAINRG € ERECEENRF
C LIBLFOCAXNEGEH f DERCTISTILFCIIAE

Means of allowing credit, e.g. bill of exchange.

Debt that is not likely to be paid.

Method of payment by which the seller can give the buyer credit for an
agreed period, e.g. 30 days.

Evaluation of the creditworthiness of an individual or company.

To fail to do something required by law.

6 Written report on a company'’s creditworthiness.

w N

(S B =N

Hp3D

(o0}

43



44

1 Reporting verbs

2 Wordforms

9
Banking

Read the sentences below. Then find the reporting verb from the box which
best fits each situation. The first one has been done for you.

explain promise thank  admit
suggest advise refuse  apologize

Tam grateful to you for sending the shipping documents so promptly

thank
Why don't you think it over for a few days and then get back to me?

Unfortunately, we cannot extend your overdraft.

Ithink you should consider our terms before making a decision.

I'lldefinitely let you have the details tomorrow.

It appears that we made an error on your October statement.

We understand that the bank will want about 120% in securities to cover
this credit.

Iam sorry for the delay in replying to you.

Complete the sentences below, using the correct form of the words in
brackets. The firstone has been done for you.

1
2

Lack of capital will M”_ the project. {danger)
Theexporteropensaletterofcreditby ____anapplication form.
{coamplete)

The chequeshouldbemade ___toInternational Boats Ltd. (pay)
The shippingdocumentsinclude billoflading,____ certificate, and
invoice. (insure)

Iampleasedtoinformyouthatyour_______ hasnow beenextendedto
£4,000. (overdraw)

Loanscanbeextendedonlyby______ withthe Branch Manager.
(arrange)



3 Billof exchange

7
8
9

10

You will receive _ - of payment from our bank. (confirm)

Your__ should appear twice on the document. (sign)
Weneedaloantosecurethe__ of our company. (expand)
With____ toourtelephone conversation yesterday, | am writing to

confirm our agreement. (refer)

Complete the bill of exchange below with the following information:

e Paymentisdue 6odays afterdate
e Thereisonly one bill. therefore write sola For this reason, there is no need to

g

write anything before the words to the order of as there is only one bill
(othenwise this line would have second of the same tenor and date unpaid to
show there was a second copy).

The bill is for $28.000.

It wasdrawnon 28 February 20—

The drawer is Hartley-Mason Inc.

In (6), write in the vrords of the currency that is being used and the actual
words of the amount.

In Value Recerved write payable at the current rate of exchange for bankers’
drafts in London.

The bill1s being drawn on Glough & Book Motorcycles Ltd, 31-37 Trades
Street, Nottingham, NGi13AA.

Thedrawer’s name is Hartley-Mason Inc, 618 West and Vine Street, Chicago,
lilinois.and will be signed by MrJ R Mason, the President of the Company

At 1 pay this 2 Bill of Exchange
2 to the order of Number 40031 3021
Exchange for 2 s

3

]

Value Received 2

placed to accouut

To For and on behalf of

8 9

Signed

\O 3upjueg
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4 Request foraloan

5 Refusingaloan

Read the following conversation between a bank manager, John Steele,
and a customer, Richard Grey.

JOHN STEELE Good afternoon, Mr Grey. Now, how can [ help you?

RICHARD GREY Well, 1 know my company’s been going through a bad time
recently, but I would like to expand the fleet by buying another two trucks.
I'wonder if you could extend my loan to cover the invest ment?

JOHN sTEELE I'm afraid we can’t extend your existing loan, but we may be able
to offer a bridging loan. How much would you need?

RICHARD GREY Probably around £50,000, 1 think, to buy two second-hand
vehicles.I'm sure that the revenue from the extra trucks would allow me to
repay you within a year.

JOHN sTEELE What can you offer as security for the loan?

RICHARD GREY Just the trucks themselves.

JjouN sTEELE Well, unfortunately,l am not in a position to make an
independent decision -Ishall have to consuit our directors —but
I promise I will consult them this week, and let you know as soon as possible.

RICHARD GREY Thank you very much.

As John Steele, summarize the conversation in a memo to the bank's Board of
Directors. Try to use some of the reporting verbs from Exercise 1. Remember
only toreport the details which will help the Board to make a decision. Head
the memo 'Strictly confidential’, and start like this:

I had a meeting with Mr Richard Grey. of RG Logistics Ltd, on 17 September...

The bank’s Board of Directors has now discussed Mr Grey's request for aloan
{see Exercise 4). This is their reply to his memo.

Memo

From: Secretary {o lhe Directors

To: John Steele

Subject: Bridging loan, RG Logistics Ltd
Date: 21 September 20—

STRICTLY CONFIDENTIAL

With reference to your memo dated 19 September concerning
the above loan, the Board regret that in this case they are unable
to offer Mr Grey the credit requested. They would be grateful if
you could inform Mr Grey that it 1s the bank’s policy only to offer
substantial loans against negotiable securities such as shares
or bonds.

AsJohn Steele write a letter to Mr Grey, explaining that credit has been
refused. Suggest that there are other sources he could try, forexample a
finance corporation, but warn him that their interest rates are likely to be
significantly higher than the bank's.



6 Words and definitions

7 Abbreviations

Make words from the jumbled letters and match them with the
definitions below.

Vi w0 AN on

SRDNEOE
TCENRAUOMYD CIERTD
FIRCETETACI FO IGIRNO
EALNC LBLI

SYAD TFARE HSITG
CHAREMNT NEBKA
AREODVHE

TGISH TFRDA

Transfer a bill or cheque by signing iton the back.

Type of bank that specializes in international trade and finance.
Document that shows where goods were made.

Bill of exchange without any accompanying documents.

Letter of credit that requires the seller to supply shipping documentstoa
bank to obtain payment.

Number of days within which a bill of exchange must be paid after
presentation.

Regular cost of running a company, e.g.rent.

Bill of exchange that must be paid immediately it is presented.

Complete the full term for each abbreviation.
The first one has beendone for you.

1
2

O 0 N o

10

B/E B__10_ E_cha_g__

p/lp ____¢c___en___ A__a_ _ns__
-yt

Ve ____tt___ _ O __r__d___ __.

p/A __o_um____ s __ga___ st
—c_ep_a____e

EXOE __IT_ __S an__
—_mi________on_ _xc__p__d

Dc —o_—_um___t___y __e___t

cP —ar__.__.ag__ __ai___

p/s ____y__ Af____r ____gh__

mo __nt______at______ 1]
——n_.y __r1r__erI

CF —_Ir__a__e __oOr__a_____

O 3upjueg
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8 Documentary credit1

Letter from the confirming bank to the exporters

Paul Diderot, Documentary Credits Manager of the Banque de Lyon, writes
to exporters Chateau Wines, informing them that a letter of credit has been
opened for them. Choose the correct expressions from the box to fill the gaps.

inform charges documents draw acting valid settle

500 baulevard Jobert
69000 Lyan

Tél: +334 781243
Fax:+334 781244

BANQUE DE LYON

8 July 20—

Mr James Freeland
Chateau Wines

80 rue Gaspart-André
69003 Lyon

Dear Mr Freeland

L/C No.340895/AGL

Wearel ______________ on behalf of the Eastland Bank, London, and would
liketo2____ youthat the above documentary credit for €5,300
hasbeen3 ___  inyour favour by your customers BestValue Ltd.
Thecreditis® _ until 12 August and all bank 2

have been paid.

Pleasesendthefaollowing® __ tothe above address:
w  Alr wayhbill
s Invoice for full value of the sale CIF London

» Insurance certificate

Wouldyoualso? _ asight draft for the full amount of the

invoiceonussothatwecan® _____ this account.
Thank you in advance.

Yours faithfully

Pave Diverot

Manager, Documentary Credits

Emall: pdiderot@banque-lyon.co.fr




9 Documentary credit 2 Letter from the exporters to the confirming bank

James Freeland of Chateau Wines has made some notes for his reply to Paul
Diderot's letter. Write out the letter in full.

thark. for advice of € ly. shipment tv BeseVabee i Uk raw offected.
encl shippung deoiments you reguest + draft for € ¢,300.00.
Pl aceept draft and remut procecds tvow accoant Bangue de Cominerce,

.......................................................
............................................

Supyueg
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1 Findthe keyword

10
Agents and agencies

Complete the boxes with the missing word from the sentences below to find
the keyword down.

10

11

12

ACROSS

Shares are bought and soldona .{2 words:5,8)

houses receive orders from overseas, place them,and make
arrangements for packing, shipping, and insurance.

A is the only one allowed to sell the products of a manufacturer
in a particular area. (2 words: 4.5)
An agent who sells productson a
money for each item sold.

A is a person or organization that hires an agent to buy or sell goods
forthem.
{nnon-recourse
thedebts.
invoice value is the value of an invoice without extra charges.
markets are where items like coffee, cocoa, and rubber are bought
and sold.

Agents who take the risk of being liable for customers’ debts may receive a
commission. (2 words:3.7)

is an organization that buys goods on behalf of a principal.

basis makes a certain amount of

,a firm buys up outstanding invoices and claims

A
(2words: 6,5)

A prospective agent may need to be convinced that thereis a
for the principal’s products.

DOWN

Keyword: The basis on which an agent is employed toresell goods for a
commission.

10

1




2 Phrasal verbs

Using a word from column A and a word from column B, complete each
sentence with a phrasal verb. The first one has been done for you.

A B
take in
make up
wark down
back \ out
draw on
turn

fill

1 lamsure it will be possible forus to &ork _out  amore satisfactory
arrangement for promoting your products.

2 We would be pleased to aninitial one-year contract toactas

your sole agents.

3 Wewill adraft agreement and send it to you as soon as
possible.

4 Weplanto the advertising campaign with supplies of

brochures and leaflets to all our dealers.

5 Iregretthatwemust your offer of a sale agency because at

present we do not have sufficient resources.

6 Please willyou the cheque to Wallis Greene Ltd, our

distributors in your area.

the enclosed customs form.

7 It will be necessary to
8 Aswe have been trading for over a year, it will not be necessary for us

to references.

sapuade pue sjuady
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3 Offerofana gency Choose the best words from the options in brackets in this letter

offering an agency.

Grazioli S.p.A. Via Gradenigo 134

50133 Firenze
& +39(0)5589-65-20
& +39(0)55 896521
pgrazioli@ grazioli.co.it
Herr Ottc Grassmann
Grassmann AG

Lindenweg 18
D-1000 Bertin 12

23 October 20—

Dear Herr Grassmann

You were recommended o us by the German Chamber of Commerce, whe
1_____ (said, told, spoke) you might ba interested in representing
a leading talian glass manufacturer in your country.

We have a number of agencies in other European countries who receive products
on2____ (comnussion, consignment, approval), then sell themon a

6% commission on ex-works prices Theseare® ______ (single, unique, sote)
agencies.

Genarally, theircustomers 4 _____ (seltle, agree, deal) all accounts with us,
then we supply them direct on invalces received from the agent.

Inmostcasesweoffera$ ____ (test, proal trial) agency for one year, and if
theresultsaregood.we & (export, exfend. expand) the agency
agreement on a further two-yearcontract. Wewould 2 (offer, suggest,
1nvite) you support through adverusing, brochures, and leaflets in German, the
8 (cosl value worth)of this being shared between us.

Ourmarket® ______ (researchars, reporiers, informers)tell us there is an
increasing demand for our line of praducts in your counlry, so it would not be difficult to
sell our products.

If you would be interested in an agency of this type, we can send you a standard
agreement, giving you more details of our terms. Meanwhile, we are enclosing our
I ______ (actual, present. current) catalogue.

Yours sincerely
Pietro Grazioli
Chairman

Encl




4 Replytoan offer
of an agency

Choose the phrase or sentence from each group which would be most
appropriate in a reply to the letter in Exercise 3. Write out the reply as a letter.
Include the inside address, date, salutation, complimentary close,and
signature block, and divide it into paragraphs.

1

A N oW

N o N N

Thanks very much for your letter the other day.
I was delighted when I received your recent communication.
Thank you for your letter of 23 October.

I can confirm that we would be interested in representing you, but not on
asole agency basis, as this would restrict our sales.

We might be interested in representing you, but we can’t go aheadon a
sole agency basis as we've got tosell alot.

Were it not for the sole agency basis you mention, your proposal might be
received more favourably.

Not only that, but we want a cut of 10% and three quarters of the ads paid
by you.

In addition,a10% commission on ex-works prices and 75% support in
advertising are the basis on which we might contemplate negotiating an
agreement.

Also, our usual terms are a10% coramission on ex-works prices and 75%
of the advertising costs.

Notwithstanding, we were overwhelmed by the superlative quality of
the products in your catalogue.

In spite of our objections about terms, the products in your catalogue look
really good.

However, we were very impressed by the high quality of the products in
your catalogue.

Ifyou are able to revise your terms, we would be interested in receiving a
draft contract.

Subject to a satisfactory revision of terms, a draft contract would be
worthy of our consideration.

If you canlook at your terms again, send us a contract.

Give us a call sometime, so we can have a chat.
Ilook forward to hearing from you.
Iremain your hurmble servant.

sapuade pue sjualdy
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5 Request foranagency Read this request to act as abuying agent from Manfred Kobelt,

Managing Director of the Kobelt Agency. Choose the correct words

from the box to fill the gaps.
offer commission principals
rates documentation freight
del credere recommendation terms
factory manufacturers brochure
The Kobelt Agency Brauneggerstr. 618
D-4400 Munster
Tel: 449 251 37-25-94
Fav: «49 251 37-25-95
24 June 20— Email: kobeltm&koheltagency.co.de

Mrs Cristina Neves

Buying Manager

Portuguese Industrial Importers
Rua dos Santos 179

1200 Lisbon

Portugal

Dear Mrs Neves

We are writingtoyouonthe!  of the Portuguese Chamber
of Commerce, who informed us that you were looking for a buying agent for
precision tools in this country.

We have been In this trade for over twenty years and have close contacts with the
major 2 both here and overseas.

We would like to give you a brief outlineofthe 3 we work on.
Generally, we place orders forour & with our suppliers, and our
customers settle direct with the manufacturer. In addition, we arrange all costs,
insurance,and 3 facilities for the client, handling consignments from
the & tothe port/ airport of the Importer’s country.

As we have dealt with these agencies for a number of years, we can offer you their
most competitive 2 for shipment. In addition, we would take care of all
8 . lIncluding customs formalities.

Asaruleweoperateonad.5% 2 on CIF values, but if credit Is inveolved,
wecouldoffer1© ___  services for an additional 2.5% commission, pending
the usual Inquiries.

If you are Interested inthis B________ we can assure you of first class, efficient
service. Please contact us if you need any more information. I have enclosed our
12 _______ giving you full details of our company.

We look forward to hearing from you In due course.
Yours sincerely

Mawfred Kobelt

Managing Director

Enc.




6 Replytoarequest
for an agency

Cristina Neves has decided to email her reply to Herr Kobelt's letter (see
Exercise 5). Draft an email from the notes below. Remember that she does not
know him so the style will be quite formal, like aletter.

Kobelt

- Thankfor letter — interested inproposals — increasing desand

for precision tools here

~ Inprinciple, cld. accept either 3% conus. on CIF values or the
2.5% del credere conus.

~ Can Kobelt act as clearing and forwarding agency, offering
door-to-door ﬁuddy"

— Kobelt willing to send contact details of 2 cosspanies they act for
who can offer reﬁruu:er? If Fyes, we wld. be interested in di;mm'nﬁ
contract

- Look ﬁ:rwzmtto /zwz)tj, etc.

sapuade pue sjualdy
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1 Two-word terms

2 Formaland
informal English

11
Transportation and shipping

Match words from box A with words from box B to make two-word terms
used in business correspondence. Then use the terms to complete the
sentences below.

A B

shipping bulk risks waybill
charter delivery note party
air all agent note
forwarding  shipping mark carrier

1 Packing and shipment will be arranged by our
2 Thefreighter Narvikis a
tons.

—— with acargo capaclty of six thousand

3 When you have confirmed the charter, we will send you the

forsignature.

4 Beforesigning the . please check that the consignment has

arrived undamaged.
5 The cost of freight London Heathrow — Dubai is £10.00 per kilo, plus
£8.00
6 Please would you arrange insurance cover for £100,000against ________.
7 Enclosed you will find our standard and bill of lading.
8 The on the sides of the crates should correspond with the oneon
your shipping documents.

.and £60.00 customs clearance and handling.

Rewrite these sentences in a more polite form, using the words supplied.
The first one has been done for you.

1 Fillin the despatch form and don't forget to let us have it with the parcels.
(please, send, consignment)

Please ,ﬁdc'wt/wde;‘patdx:ﬁ)rmam{,wtdittv wus with

the com;{zliiuuent.

2 Ifyoudon’t understand, get in touch with me. (queries, hesitate, contact)

3 TI've had a word with Despatch, who say there was nothing wrong with the
crockery when they sent it off, (checked, Department, records, perfect
condition)




3 Enquirytoa
forwarding agent

4 We want a quote for picking up ten armchairs here and taking themto
R.Hughes & Son Ltd, Swansea.
(please. collection, consignment, above address, delivery)

5 Theloss oninvoice value must be £300.00 and we want our money back.
(estimate, claiming compensation,amount)

6 Doyou want usto send the goods back to you, or to keep them here for you
to look at? (prefer, return, hold, inspection)

Complete this fax enquiring about a forwarding agent’s charges with the
correct prepositions.

Fax York Instrumentation Ltd
157 Links Road, Derby
DE7 8PX
Tel: +44 (0)1332 491567
Fax: +44 (0)1332 491568

To: Bill Crowley, Landmark Freight Services
From:  Stephenlang

Subject: Quotation

Faxno.: 796543

Page(s). 2 (incl. this page)

Date: 10 November 20—

Dear Mr Crowley

You were recommended 2 us 2 Steliman Ltd, our

associates, 3 whom you have operated as forwarding agents.

We are looking 4 areliable agent to handle our deliveries
5 Europe,takingcare & documentation and making sure

1 ___ safedelivery—-many®  our products are very fragile.

You will find a list representing a consignment we wish to send

2 ___ lausanne 1 road. Could you let us have your quotation,
and if itis competitive, we can assureyou 1 __ further business
12 thefuture.

Yours sincerely
(TepHEN LANG

York Instrumentation Ltd

8ujddys pue uojjeyodsuesy
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4 Forwarding agent’s reply Below is Bill Crowley’s reply to Stephen Lang (see Exercise 3). Write it out,
putting the phrases in the correct order and adding paragraphs, capitals, and

punctuation where necessary.

Fax Landmark Freight Services Ltd
Unit 7B, Barrow Business Park,
Derby
DE128ER
Tel.: +44 (0)1332 796537
Fax: +44 (0)1332 796543

To: S. Lang, York Instrumentation

From: Bill Crowley
Faxno.: 491568

Subject: Quotation

Date: 11 November 20—
Pagels: 2

Dear Mr Lang

— our freight charges / of 10 November / thank you / enquiring about
{ for your fax

— for shipments /1 enclose / which includes all transport customs and
documentation charges / our tariff list

— are highly competitive / 1 think / that these rates / you wil! find

— that we have / in handling fragile consignments / in addition
/ extensive expenence / | can confirm

— and | will be very pleased / any further questions / please contact me
/to help / if you have

— to heanng / 1 look forward / from you

Yours sincerely

Bl Crowlq




5 Words and definitions

6 Enquiry to a container
company

Make words from the jumbled letters and match them with the
definitions below.

a LPDOAYA e EIRTCEP

b NDSEERO f NOSTDINOCALOI

€ LSDCAUE g PIBKRORSHE

d ODTMLMILAU h RECNOTNIA

1 Whensmall consignments from different exporters are loaded

into a single contalner.

Document showing that goods have been paid for.

Unit of transportation, e.g. a container, that can be transferred

between different systems, e.g. train and ship.

Agent who arranges the transpart of cargo by ship.

The part of a cargo that earns money for the shipping company

Large metal box in which goods are packed for transportation.

Term used on a bill of lading to indicate that goods were damaged or

incomplete when they came on board.

8 To transfer a cheque or bill of exchange to someone else by signing
iton the back.

w N

~N o oS

John Merton, Sales Manager of Glaston Potteries, emails his PA, Jill Bradley,
asking her to send an email to National Containers. As Jill Bradley, draft the
email. Start: I am contacting you on behalf of John Merton concerning...

B WSxbwm Bl BT Ly
Andl -0 -9 B/ U EEI=EE

Fie Eot Vew theert Formar  Toots Acuons  Helo

To. || JiBradiey

ce. ||

Sutyect | Email lo National Containers

Jill,

We've got a number of European delivenes coming up over the next few months
which I'd like National Containers 1o handle. Cansignments consist of fragile
crockery. Average crate measures 187x172x165cm. Approx weight 35kg each
We want door-to-door delivery.

Please email them asking them for schedules and sample quotations.
I'd also Iike information concerning documentation.

Thanks, John
John Merton
15 July 20—

PS The person to contact is Brian Close — you have his email address.

>

8ujddjys pue uojjeprodsuesy
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7 Container company’s reply Thisis Brian Close’s reply to Jill Bradley (see Exercise 6). He has written the
email but not yet checked it through. Find and correct the mistakes - there are
ten of them.

Y

= Transportation and shipping
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Aw W {B® B 89
Adal -Jwo -9 B 7 U
Fila Edit VYew fnson Format  Tools Acbogs Help

W -
il e

To. || Jit Bradtey

ce.. ||

Subject: I RE: European deliveries

Dear Mr Bradtey

Thank you for your email yesterday | am sending you the shedules and sample
guotations you requested. They should reach you by tommorow.

With regard to your enquiry about documentation, we sugest you use our
combined transport bill as the goods will then be covered by road and ferry. | am
also sending you our EXPORT CARGO PACKING INSTRUCTIONS. These
should be handed to our driver when he calls. Consignment will be delvered to
our depot for consolidation, and you will be charged at our very competitive
groupage rates (see smaple quotations).

We will take the usual responsibilites for handling cargo, but suggest you lake out
allrisk insurance cover on a door-to-dor basis.

Please let us know if there is any other details you require.

Yours sincerely

Brian Close

Freight Manager
National Containers Ltd
16 July 20—




1 Termsusedininsurance

12
Insurance

Complete the missing terms used in insurance. Each blank stands fora
missing letter.

1

10

Ani__ _ _ _ _ _ _  companyindemnifiesclients
against loss.
Underwrnters at Lloyds work in groups called

Aninsurancep_— __ ___ ___ ___isacontract taken out to protect
someone against future risks.
Clientsarei____________ __ _ __ againstlossordamage

when they have insurance policies.

Ap__ is the amount of money paid to an insurance
company for cover.

L "___lListisadaily newspaper about shipping movements
and cargo markets.

-« — form is completed by a firm or person who

wants insurance cover.

Adient sends theirinsurance companyac— —_ ___ __ form when they
have suffered damage or loss.

Underf — bonds,companies can insure
themselves against dishonest employees.

Thejobofanaveragea___ ___ _____ _ _ _ is toexamine damage

and estimate compensation.
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2 Request for
com prehensive insurance  words fromthe options in brackets.

Read the following request for comprehensive insurance and choose the best

HumBoLDT EXPORTERS LTD
Exodec House | 115 Tremona Road | Southampton sog 4xy

Telephone: +44 (0)21 80 149783
Fax: +34 (0)23 Bo 149784

NN  Email: hindp@humboldi.co.uk

15 February 20—

International Insurance pic
153 Western Road

Brighton

Sussex

BN1 4EX

Dear Sir

Weareal (grand, large, wide) export company

2 ___ (who, which, what) ships consignments

3 ____ _ (in, to, towards) Europe and North America. We
A {(want, would like, request) to know if you can

5 __  (suggest, supply, present) us with a quotation for a
comprehensive policy, & (assuring, protecting, covering)

our warehouse at Dock Road, Southampton.

We would like the policy to 2 (consist, contain, Include)
fire, fiood, theft, burgiary, and the usual contingencies
affecting this 8 (form, kind, variety) of enterprise.

At any one time, there may be about £800,000 in stock on the

9 _____  (premises, grounds, floors).
If youcangiveusa ¥ _ (competing, competition,
competitive) quote, wewill XX (think, imagine, consider)

taking out further policies with you.

We look forward to hearing fromyou 32 (soon, presently,
immediately).

Yours faithfully

Peter Hind

Company Secretary




3 Replytorequest for
comprehensive insurance

4 Claim for fire damage

Below is an email from Gerald Croft, Regional Manager of International
Insurance, to Natalie Weston, his secretary, asking her to draft areply to
Peter Hind'’s letter (see Exercise 2). As Natalie Weston, draft the reply for
Gerald Croft to sign.

e Sl B i 80

i1
i e -9 B s v[EES=EE,
;Eﬂaﬁdﬂ\(wmsen?mrmmw
To.- I Natalie Weston
ce. ||

Subyect: | International Insurance

Natalie — pl. draft reply to Humboldt enquiry. Enclose leaflets IP3 and IP4, and
suggest that one of our agents calls on them to discuss which policy would best
suit them. Ask Hind to call you if he'd like to arrange an appointment.

(NB remember our new number is 01273 547231, and you're on ext. 12!) I'll sign.
Thanks, GC

Gerald Croft
18 February 20—

Humboldt Exporters insured their Southampton Warehouse with
International Insurance (see Exercises 2 and 3), but unfortunately suffered a
fire a few months later. Mr Hind has made some notes for an email telling
International Insurance about the fire and asking them to send a claim form.
Write the email.

policy no. 439178/

regret ﬁra broke out in S'ton warehouse early yday. extensive W&
(approx. £7,000) to textiles stored for shipment. fire service has
provided evidence that eledrxalxﬁudtwu; cause. pl. send claim
ﬁrm asap:

ddueinsuy

(Y
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5 Request for open cover There are no capitals, punctuation, or paragraphs in this letter requesting
open cover. Write out the letter correctly. Divide the body of the letterinto
four paragraphs.

Brunel House
Brune| Street
Liverpool 12 2ER

Q. +441(0)151 630876
& +44(01151 630877
Qiturner@ukeng neenng.co.uk.

1 may 20—

sugden & able
insurance brokers
63 grover street
manchester m5 61d

dear sir madam

we are a large engineering company exporting machine parts
worldwide and have a contract to supply a middle eastern
customer for the next two years as the parts we will be
supplying are similar in nature and are going to the same
destination over this period we would prefer to insure
them under an aopen cover policy would you be willing to
provide open cover for £500,000 against all risks for

this period i 100k forward to hearing from you

yours faithfully

juk, turner

shipping manager




6 Replytorequest for
open cover

Alan Able, Director of Sugden and Able, asks his secretary, Mary Todd, to reply
to Jack Turner’s letter (see Exercise 5). Read their conversation and, as Mary
Todd, write the email. (Alan Able's telephone number is 0161 542783.)

ALAN ABLE Oh, and Mary, could you email UK Engineering - Jack Turner I think
the chap’s name was - anyway, the email’s on the letterhead. Thank him for
his enquiry and tell him that we offer two types of cover, either of which
might suit them.

MARY Topp Which ones do youmean?

ALAN ABLE The floating policy - that would cover all the shipments they plan
to make up to an agreed maximum value, and can be renewed when
necessary.

MARY ToDD And the other one?

ALAN ABLE Open cover—that's the one he seems to know something about, but
you'd better explain it anyway.It's where we provide cover for all shipments
over a given period. Tell him I'd be very pleased to discuss these options if
he'd like to give me a call.

dueinsug
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13
Miscellaneous correspondence

1 Prepositions Make eight complete sentences used in general and social correspondence by
joining phrases from column A and phrases from column B with one of the
prepositions. You will need to use some of the prepositions more than once, but
each phrase should be used only once. The first sentence has been done for you.

ColumnA Column B
I'would like to congratulate you b Eid Al-Fittr.
y
Please send the tickets your promotion.
May I offer my best wishes f full conference facilities.
or
She offers her apologies effective website design.
I'would like to speak the inconvenience.
with
Ihopeto return the favour my attention.
Please confirm these reservations some future occasion.
on
We will need a room return.
2 Formal and informal Complete the following sentences so that they have a similar meaning to the
En glish one above, but are more suitable for formal business correspondence.

1 He's sorry he can’t come, but hopes he can come another time.

He sends his

2 It'ssuch ashame that your brother isill. 'mreally sorry.
Iwas sorry

3 Soyou've been elected Chairman of the company! Well done!
1would like

4 Mr Norman wants todrop in on you next week about the contract.

Mr Norman would
5 MrChung can't see you on Friday for your appointment after all.

Unfortunately,
6 Canyoucome to our Sales Conference on 18 March?
We would like
7 Thanks for helping me while I was in Hamburg last week.

Twould

8 It'll be good to see you on Friday.
Ilook




3 Conference facilities

4 Hotel reservation

Diane Taylor, Sales Director of Data Unlimited plc, has emailed her PA,Lynn
Paul, with details of a sales conference she is planning for December. As Lynn
Paul, draft the letter she mentions.

= M=K
i&m]gé[%%gl% nlm o ¢ ll.‘? 3 Optons... @

iJfuam o ~l9[B /7 U|EE Eimaas
| " fe Edt View (nsot Format Tools Actions  Holp
____“2____“ Lynn Paul

Ce. |

Subjuct: I December Sales Conference

Please identify threa or four hotels that might be suitable for our Sales Conference A
in December. | suggest you write to them with the following details:
Dates of conference: 8 and 9 December 20—
No. of delegates: 40
Requirements:
— exaculive-grade accommodation for 27 detegaltes on nights of

7 and 8 December
— conference room with fulf seating, presentation platform, public address

system, PowerPoint, and facilities for recording from 09.00 to 18.00 on both

days of conference
— refreshments: morning coffee / biscuils at 11.00, bar facilities, and buffet

lunch, tea/ snacks al 16 00
Ask tham to send full dotails of their rates end facilities. Thanks. DRT
Diane Taylor
7 July 20—

|

Dlane Taylor chose the Royal Hotel for Data Unlimited's sales conference (see
Exercise 3). It is now only a few days before the conference and two delegates,
Charles Bickford and Claire Ramal, have made a last-minute decision to stay
at the hotel. As Lynn Paul, complete the fax beiow. Ask the hotel if they have
two extra rooms availabie and apologize forthe short notice.

FaX Data Unlimited pic
Data House
Chertsey Road
Twickenham
TW11EP
Telephone: +44 (0)20 81 460253
Fax: +44 (0)20 81 985132

To:

From:

Fax: 01372908754
Subject:

Date: 3 December
Page/s: 1
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5 Invitation

.........

Read this invitation from a Chamber of Commerce and choose the best words
from the options in brackets.

Dear Herr Boldt

Wel _ (wish, want, would like) toinvite
you to our annual dinner on 15 February, and
2 ____ ____ (wonder, ask, demand) if you would consider being

oneof ourguest 3 (announcers, speakers, talkers).

Qur theme this year {s ‘The effects of the euro’, and

wewould & (admire, seek, appreciate) a
contribution from your field of manufacturing on how this {s
s (afflicting, affecting, altering) you and your
colleagues enterprises. Please & (let, leave, make)
us know as soon as possible if you are able to

1 (talk, speak, discuss).

8 __  _ (Inside, Enclosed, Within) you will find a formal

invitation for yourself and a guest.

Yours sincerely
Peter House

Chairman

6 Accepting aninvitation

Below is Herr Boldt's reply to Peter House (see Exercise ). Write it out, putting
the phrases in the correct order and adding paragraphs, capitals,and
punctuation where necessary.

...........................................................................................
......................................................

Dear Mr House

for your letter / inviting me to speak / on 15 February /
thank you / at your annual dinner

1 am honoured / your kind invitation / to accept

1 would 1ike to focus / on the cost of raw materials /
in my talk / on the effects that the euro is having

and would welcome / you care to make / I will send you /
next week / any comments or suggestions / a transcript

to meeting you / very much / I look forward /
on February 15

Yours sincerely

Gunther Bolde

Chairman




1 Formaland
informal English

14
Memos and reports

Match the sentences in column A with sentences in column B with similar
meanings. Then put a tick by the sentences which are more suitable fora
formal memo.
ColumnA

We haven't decided so far.

No-one willlose their job because of what we're doing.

Your cooperationin this matter is essential.

He’s always off sick so he's leaving.

1

2

3

4

5 The company has expanded a lot recently.

6 Please see your manager if you have any questions.

7 Staffshould close windows and take personal belongings with them.
8

The staff restaurant will be relocated in the near future.

ColumnB

a Thelast few months have seen a period of unprecedented growth.
b Haveaword with your boss if youdon't understand.

¢ Nofirmdecision has yet been reached.

d Don't forget to take your coat and bag,and shut the windows.

e You've got to do what we say.

-

We're going to move the canteen.

There will be no redundancies as a result of this measure.

> oo

He has decided to retire on the grounds of ill-health.
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2 Memo about
documentary credits

3 Memo about fraud

The Finance Director of your company, Interbank, has asked you to write a
memo reminding staff how important it is to carefully check all details of
documents associated with documentary credits. £250,000 has been lost in
the past year over mistakes in effecting documentary credit transactions.
Select the five most relevant points from the check list below and, as his PA,
write the memo.

e Checkthat all trains are running on time.
Check all transport documents, insurance certificates, invoices and customs
clearance certificates.

Check staff holidays have been arranged for this year.

Check details of hotels in the local areas.

Check bills of exchange and letters of credit.

Check the spelling in the names of the parties is correct.

Check if local events will interfere with our hotel bookings.

Check that places of departure and destinations are correct.

Check the right amounts for the transactions are listed and the correct
currencies have been written in.

e Checksalaryscales for the members of the Documentary Credit Department.

Terry Fairman is the Chief Accountant at National Stores plc. He has just
attended a Directors’ meeting about fraud when customers pay by cheque,

and has been asked to write a memo to sales staff about this problem. As Terry

Fairman, write the memo, selecting information from the notes he made at
the meeting. It should cover the following points:

e whatthe problemis

o what practical measures sales staff should take to reduce it

1 Sales mﬁ should carefidly match signatures on cheque cards
witfythose on cheques.

2 Thevalue q‘baztc/qum presented over the past year
amounts to over £50,000.

3 Sales staff should, not make customers feel like crissiinals.

¢ Most customers use a credit card or cashto py for joo{l;.

5 Writethe cheque card number and expiry date on the back of
the cheque.

6 Supervisors should be contacted if sales staff are unsure about
a,p(t}mwnt.

7 Customers’reactions showld be iwtu{,fvr HErUDUsiLess.

8 Cheques showdd be examined to see that they have been,
completed properly.

9 Banks also lose agreat deal zf ruoney t/wozg/n cheque fraud.

70 The prolrleuo zf bad c/w:lme; casvot be elininated, but sales

:taﬁ can /te/p reduce it xtgtaﬁca/td/




4 Reports: past tenses

Complete the following extracts from reports, using either the present perfect

continuous (e.g. have been working) or the simple past (e.g. worked).

EXTRACT 1

Ourorganization: _________ (export) precision tools to the Middle East for
overfortyyears. We2 _________ (open)our first office in Iraq in the early
1960sandit 2 (remain)open for five years until we

4 _____  (move)ourheadquarterstoJordan.In thelast few months we
s (negotiate)a contract with Saudi Arabia, which we hope will be

signed soon.

EXTRACT 2

Since the beginning of this year,the departmentstore & (lose)
over £5.000 permonth due to theft,and last monththis 2 (rise)
to £8,500. We believe thata gangofshoplifters®__________ (operate) in the

building for the last few weeks, and that this may account for the losses that
S (occur)injune.Overthelast fewdayswel® _ ___ (have)
discussions with our security consultants who will produce a report shortly.

EXTRACT 3
Tradinginthemarket3t______ (be)slack forthe first two months of the
year,asinvestors32 __________ (feel) worried by the uncertain political climate,
andinterestrates33_______ (remain)high. However, in the last few weeks,
interestrates __ _ (fall) gradually and look as if they will continue to
doso. Investors1s_____ (return)tothe market slowly and voiumes
16 (increase).

syodai pue sowow
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5 Reportonintroduction
of flexitime

John Holland, Company Secretary of Elland Hughes Advertising, has been
asked to prepare a report on the introduction of a flexitime system. Read
Documents1,2,3,and 4 carefully. Then, as John Holland, write the report.
It should take the following form:

o Introduction: give details of the proposed flexitime system.

Outline the advantages of the system to the company.

Outline the advantages of the system to the staff.

Mention the financial costs and benefits.

Make your conclusions and recommendations.

DOCUMENT1
Memo from the Chief Executive

Memo
To: John Holland
From: 1an Peters

Date: 12 February 20—
Subject: Flexitime

The Board have recently been considering the introduction of
a flexitime system. Please prepare a report on the feasibility of
introducing this system. The report should cover:

Staff attitude towards flexitime
Benefits to the company of flexitime
Financial implications
Disadvantages (if any)
Conclusions and recommendations

We propose that the new tmes might be from 07.00 to 21.00.
Staff would be able to choose their hours of work between
these times, and could have a weekday off in lieu of Saturday
If they prefer.

Please let me have the report and your findings by 18 March.




DOCUMENT 2
Results of staff questionnaire

Results of staff questionnaire

1 Are youin favour of the introduction of aflexitime

system?

Yes 87%
No 4%
Don't know 9%

2 Would you prefer to have a day off in the week
instead of Saturday?

Yes 76%
No 11%
Dor't know 13%

3 Which facilities do you find most crowded?

Photocopiers 35%
Fax machines 24%
Canteen 21%
Toilet 3%
Other 2%

4 Whatis your average journey time to work during
the rush hour?

Less than Y2hour 12%
4 hour to 1 hour 29%
1 hour to 1%2 hours 48%

More than 1V2 hours 1%

5 If flexitime were introduced, which hours would
you prefer?

7am.to3pm. 18%
8a.m.to4pm. 21%
9am.toS5p.m. 16%
10a.m.to 6 p.m. 20%
11a.m.to 7 p.m. 10%
midday to 8 p.m. 10%
1pm.to9p.m. 5%

6

10

If the office was open six days a week, which
day would you choose to have free in addition
to Sunday?

Monday 16%
Tuesday 7%

Wednesday 23%
Thursday 14%
Friday 19%
Saturday 21%

What would be the main advantage of
a free day during the week for you?

Being with partner 34%
Shopping 23%
Making other appointments 17%

In what way would the company benefit
most from a flexitime system?

Clients in different time zones

would find it easier to contactus  34%
Clients could contact us on Saturday 26%
Staff would not be tired after the

rush-hour 24%
Security would be improved 12%
Other 4%

Would you be in favour of the introduction
of a clocking-in system?

Yes 26%
No 48%
Don't know 26%

Would you be in favour of a one-year trial period?

Yes 76%
No 14%
Don't know 10%

spodas pue soway

[

4

73






Memos and reports

-
H

DOCUMENT 3
Selection of comments from ‘Do you have any other
comments?’ section on staff questionnaire

‘A great idea — I'm sure we'd all work better.’
‘I'd be able to spend more time with my family.’

‘Would make all the difference if | didn't have to get to work in the rush hour.

‘Could take the kids to school, which would help a lot.’

DOCUMENT 4
Memo from the Accounts Department

Memo
To: John Holland
From: Irene Allen, Chief Accountant

Subject: Flexitime

You asked us to examine the financial implications of the flexilime
system, and our general conclusions are as follows:

1 Overheads will iIncrease because of the need for extra heating
and lighting. Gas and electricity bills will rise by approximately
7%. but this may be offset by slightly lower insurance premiums
because of the increased security of having staff on the
premises longer. There may also be a reduction in photocopying
cosls if we do not need to use outside agencies so much.

2 Wageswill notincrease as long as staff who choose to work
on Saturdays are not paid the overtime rate (standard wage
plus 50%).

3 The clocking-in system will cost approximately £5,500 + VAT,
This is a fixed cost and can be offset against fax.

A more detalled Cosling Sheet Estimatle is attached.




1 Words and definitions

2 Follow-uptoa
job application

15
Personnel appointments

Make words from the jumbled letters and match them with the

definitions below.

A DLOUETCHSN € EPRESNONL

b cnvcava f RACERE MYASURM

€ MRCUCIRUUL TVIEA g NOVCRIEG TERELT

d EEREFRE

1 Another word for appointment or post.

2 Short profile of the job applicant at the beginning of a CV.

3 Person who writes a reference.

4 Document describing a job applicant’s qualifications, work experience, and
interests.

5 Ajobapplicant may send this witha CV or application form.

6 Anotherword for human resources.

7 Application for a post that has not been advertised.

Robin Anakin sent an email to Glaston Potteries in response toan
advertisement for an Administrator, but recelved no reply. Here he is
following up with another email, but there are several mistakes in it relating
to spelling, punctuation, paragraphing, language, and content. Rewrite the
email in a more acceptable form.

X
A SG Lhw B oM L]y Do [
Al 0 -®. 7 v EE Tz
t‘” Ello  €adn  View {noen Fogrmat  Tools  Aclions  Hoip
To, ’ l John Merlon
ce.. | |
Subject I Job application
B
! sent an emial to you requesting an aplication from for tho job of administrater
wilch you advertised in the Burnley Despatch at the begginning of this month —1
realise you might have been too busy around new years day lo answer me.
howaever, | am slill interested in the job as ! ike acounts and all areas of bussiness
and theres good money in it tf you want to offer me an interview you can reply 1o
this mesage or phone me ! look forward to hear from you
Robin
17 January 20—
Bt
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3 Jobadvertisement

4 Covering letter

Atz

ip>

kS

KT

Surname
Forename(s)
Address

Age

Date of birth

Qualifications
Experience
Languages

Office Skills

Hobbies and interests
Signature
Date

Choose the best words from the options in brackets to complete the job
advertisement below.

Personal Assistant to the Managing Director

We arc lonking for someane with 2 (curremt, fluent. spoken) English
and Iralian, and preferably another langnage such as Freach or German,
The 2 (secretary, interviewee, applicant) should have at least five
years' secretarial 3 (rwork, experience, employment), preferably wian
mternattonal enviranment, The work 4 (consists, contamns, ncludes)
the usual sceretarial 3 (rweark, duties, employment), customer
haisan, and & {domg, making, acting) as an inerpreter for

the Managing Drrector, both here and clsewhere in Eurape. For a(n)

7 {application form, CV, intertrew), phane Paula Prenuss.

the Personnel Manager, on (01223) 6814, Ext. 412, quoung

L] {(number, reference, figure) PP 391,

At . I
:_xi f’ International Publishing Ltd

{‘(l\’\‘ 60 Girton Strect, Cumbridge ¢z 3rU

Carla Giullani has decided to apply for the post of Personal Assistant to the
Managing Director at International Publishing Ltd (sce Exercise 3). She has
completed the application form below. Using information from the job
advertisement and the application form, write Carla’s covering letter.
Include the reference and the date, and remember to say:

e whatjobyouareapplying for

e why you would be suitable for the job, and why you are interested In it

International Publishing Ltd

60 Girton Strect, Cambrnidge caz 3EU

APPLICATION FORM
Giulians

Carla

114 Ellesere Walk, Fz'ndt/e’y, Loidon NW3 1DP

28

4 l:uuuu;y 19—

Degree in E n:;]h';/z,- ad Erench (Universiti di Genova)

Secretarial Diploima (Pituiai Collc.grg London)

20— = 20— Secretary to Area Mzum:;zer (N. Ifa{y ), Mor_’gmt, Brice Ltd,

20— — 20— PA to Sales Director, Morgas, Brice Ltd

Italias, (wother tongue), English, Freuch, German

’I;y'pdtﬁ 60 wpmt.
Shorthand 85 wpe,

FEassciliar with Werd, tncluding spreadsheets

Teswnis, swisusing, horse riding, cinesa.
4 -

Carla Giulians

29 May 20—




5 Invitation for aninterview

6 Makinga job offer

Paula Prentiss has read Carla’s application form and covering letter

(see Exercise 4) and would like to interview her. As Paula Prentiss, write the

letter inviting her to attend.

o Invite herto come for an interview at 14.30 on Thursday 18 June in
Cambridge.

e Tell herthat there will be a short Italian and French translation test before
the interview.

e Sendhera map with details, and tell her there are frequent trains to
Cambridge from Liverpool Street.

e Askherto phone youto confirm the date of the interview, orto arrange
another oneif she cannot attend on that day.

Following a successful interview, Kevin Wheeler, Managing Director of
International Publishing, would like the post of Personal Assistant to be
offered to Carla (see Exercises 3~5) and has sent an email to Paula Prentiss.
AsPaula Prentiss, write the letter.

| @A @G sy BMB ][B! 1]y ]| oes. @
J| ot ~lo -|9B 7 U EEZS=EE]
H File Edlt___Visw‘“Mk—\sen. Format Iooﬂs Actions  Help ) 1

To,. I Paula Prentiss
e [

Subject; l Appointment of PA

Dear Ms Prentiss

With reference to our discussion this afternoon, I'd like you to offer the post to Carla
Giuliani on a starting salary of £18,000. Start 23 July if possible —get her to ring you
asap if there are problems about Lhis. Please send 2 copies of contract as usual ~
say we're looking forward to seeing her. Thanks. KHRW

Kevin Wheeler
18 June 20—

sjuawjujodde [puuosiagd
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1 Letters:true orfalse?

2 Order of addresses

Answer key

Note: For reasons of space, information such as addresses and dates is not set
out at the top of most model letters, faxes, or emails in this Answer key (email
signature blocks are also not included). if you are unfamiliar with the layout of
aformal letter, a business fax, or a business email in English, you should work
through the exercises in Units 1and 2 of this Workbook before praceeding to
the other units.

Unit1

Letters, faxes, and emails

bW N

F Yours sincerely
F carbon copy

F Dear Mr Smith
F chairman

T

F 2June 2005

Soundsonic Ltd
Warwick House
57-59 Warwick Street
London

SE23 UF

Sig.D. Fregoni

Managing Director
FregoniS.p.A.

Piazza Leonardo da Vinci 254
1-20133 Milano

Herr Heinz Bente
Chairman

Bente Spedition GmbH
Feldbergstr. 30
D-6000 Frankfurt1

The Sales Manager
Sportique et Cie
201TUe Sambin
F-21000 Dijon

7
8
9
10
i1
12

T

F Public Limited Company

T

T

T

F used for someone you know well

MrsS. Moareno

Chief Accountant
Intercom

351 Avda Luis de Morales
E-41006 Sevilla

Ms Maria Nikolakaki
Nikitara 541

85100 Rhodes
Greece

Mrs Junko Shiratori
Excel Heights 501
7-3-8 Nakakasai
Edogawa-ku13g
Tokyo

lapan

The Transport Director
VHF Vehicles Ltd

301 Leighton Road
Kentish Town

London Nws 2QE



3 Lletters: parts and layout

4 Faxes and emails:
true or false?

2 lettzrhead

1 date

7 Inside address

3 salutation

5 complimentary close

4 signature block

6 enclosure

O WOV 00 N WV &H wiN e

T

F faxcopy not valid

F facsimile

F not if you know recipient well
F use ininformal email

T

F at

T use letter or card

F carbon copy

T

F use same principles as in letter
T

L3y 1amsuy
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5 Faxtransmission form

6 Email:request for
further information

Fax

BRITISH CRYSTAL Lld
Glazier House, Green Lane, Derby DE1 1RT

To: Mohasmed Kassis (Director, S.A. Importers Ltd, Riyadh)
From: Yvorne Feltham (Export Manager)

Faxno: (+966) 134981  gupject _Tablewnre - new lines
Date: 17Septesber, 20— pagers: 4
As requested. I hope this is helpful. YF

A Sy E§ B L

1 -
Al -1 -9 B 7 U EERXR ===

Fie EM View (nsert Format Tools Actons  Help

To, “ Yvonne Feltham
e[

Subject: | Your fax, further info.

Dear Yvonne
Many thanks for your fax. Just a few further questions:
Will the 'York' range be available before the end of October?

Do you have approximate sales figures for the ‘Cambridge’ range in
other main markets? 3

Is the ‘Bristol range available in green?

(I'm afraid | can’t read the lhist of colours in the fax.}

Is the ‘Durham’ range dishwasher-proof ? (Again, | can'l read the fax.)
1 look forward to hearing from you.

Best wishes

Mohamed

Mohamed Kassim

Direclor, S.A. Importers Lid
Al Manni Way, Riyadh
SAUDI ARABIA

Tel: (+966) 1 35669

Fax: (+966) 1 34981

m kassim@samp.co.sa

18 Sept 20—




7 Email:checking

8 Words and definitions

1 Typical sentences

2 Courtesy

1 Change Sir/Madam to Ms Bell.
{He knows her name from the header information.}
2 First sentence should start with a capital letter, but the rest should be in
lower case. (Remember, using capitals in emails is like shouting.)
facilities
Full stop after facilities.
accommodate
July
Delete full board (repeated later on)
equipped
The
10 tariff
11 coffee
12 mid-morning
13 acceptable
14 sincerely

W oo NV bW

3 (blocked style) e 5 (prnivate and confidential)
6 (signature block) f 8 (jobtitle)

2 (reference) g 4 (yourssincerely)

1 (enclosure) h 7 (attachment)

o n oW

Unit 2
Content and style

1 We would be grateful for a reply as soon as possible.
2 Please find enclosed a cheque for £49.50.
3 If you need any further information, please contact us./
Please contact us if you need any further information.
4 Thank you for your letter of 5 April./ Thank you for your letter of April s.
We look forward to hearing from you.
6 1have pleasure in enclosing our spring catalogue and a price list.

wn

Dear Sir

We are writing concerning the February balance of £567.00

on your account, which has been outstanding for three months.
We wrote to you on 15 March and 4 April asking you to clear this
balance, but did not receive a reply, which surprised us as you
have been a regular customer for a number of years.

We would 1ike to remind you that credit was offered on the
understanding that balances would be cleared on the due dates;
failure to do so could create difficulties for us with our

own suppliers.

We are prepared to offer you a further ten days to clear
the balance on this account, or explain why you cannot do so,
otherwise we will, reluctantly, have to take legal action.

Yours faithfully
R. Lancaseer (Mr)

K3y 1amsuy
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3 Summarizing L ——————————— =
MiEdsens WS Y B B #8689 ¢ 1 v |5 omrs [
1l pa o 9B 7 UIEE S=5E]

li File Edi(_ View Insent Format I_ools_ Actions  Help _J
- To,. H Ron Lancaster

. Geo. “

, i - 3

Subject: |Letlerfrom MrGames . ] ;

=]

Dear Ron 4

We've had a reply from Mr T.D. Games concerning delayed payment of his February s

account. He says the delay is the result of a serlous fire, which destroyed the
company's records. However, their insurers are about to release funds to enable
them to start settling their debts, and Mr Games assures us that we will be fully
repaid as soon as funds are available. Meanwhile, he apologizes profusely, and
encloses a cheque for £65.00.

Pat

4 Basinga letter on notes

op

Barnard Press Limited  183-7 copwood Road
Narth Finchley
London N12 9PR
Telephane: +44 (0)20 8239 9653
Facsimile: +44(0)20 8239 9754
Email: bammards@hbarmardpress.ca.uk
Qur ref: SB/RW www.barnardpress.co.uk

1 March 20—

Sig. Claudia Bini
International Baaks
Via Santovetti 117/9
00045 Grottaferrata
Rome

Dear Sig. Bini,

Thank you far your enquiry of 15 February about readers far
intermediate students of English.

Unfartunately, we have no readers in stock at the moment,

but will be publishing a new series of intermediate-level
readers, 'Storyworld’, in the autumn. I have pleasure in
enclasing a leaflet about the series, and our current catalogue.

We hope you will be interested in the new series, and look
forward to hearing fraom you.

Yours sincerely
Rasalind Woad

pp Savaby Barnard

Sales Manager




5 Clearsequence

6 Planning

Dear Mr Jackson

NICDSIA COMPUTER TRAINING COURSE

Thank you for your letter of 18 May giving us the dates of
your trip. I am writing with information about the
arrangements we have made for your visit.

On Friday 9 June your flight to Larnaca will be met by our
driver, who will take you to the Amathus Beach Hotel, where
we have booked you in for the first two nights. We hope you
enjoy your weekend at the hotel.

K3y 1amsuy

The driver will call for you at 17.00 on Sunday and drive

you to the Training Centre at Nicosia. Most of the trainee
operators will have had some experience of the new program by
the time you arrive at the centre, but they will need a good
deal of instruction on the more complex areas of the system.

The driver will pick you up from the Training Centre on
Wednesday evening, at the end of the course, and take you
back to the Amathus Beach Hotel, where I have booked you in
for a further two nights. Unfortunately, Mr Charalambides
will not be able to meet you in Larnaca on Thursday 15 June,
as you requested, because he will be returning from a visit
to our subsidiary in Spain. However, he will be back in the
office the following day, so | have arranged for him to see
you at 14.30.

Piease could you confirm that you plan to return to London on
the 18.30 flight on Friday 16, and also that the arrangements
outlined here suit you?

I look forward to hearing from you.

Yours sincerely

Elena Theodorow

Training Manager

paragraphl Acknowledge letter

paragraph2 Travelarrangements
arrival time (Friday g June, Larmaca 15.30)
departure time (Friday 16 June,18.00,not 18.30)

paragraph3 Training course No.of trainees? Photocopying facilities?
paragraph4 Confirm time of meeting with Mr Charalambides OK
paragraph5 Thank MsTheodorou for her help
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1 Enquiry from
a building company

ODear Ms Theodorou

Thank you for your letter concerning the arrangements you have made
for my trip to Cyprus in June. In general, 1 am very happy with
them, but there are one or two things 1 would like to raise.

First, concerning the travel arrangements, please could you inform
your driver that my flight on 9 June is scheduled to arrive in
Larnaca at 15.30. And please note that my return fiight to London on
16 June leaves Larnaca at 18.00, not 18.30.

With reference to the training course, how many trainees are there
1ikely to be? Also, are there photocopying facilities at the
Training Centre?

Finally, I can confirm that it will be convenient for me to meet
Mr Charalambides at 14.30 on Friday 16 June.

Thank you for all your help.

Yours sincerely

Tow, Jackson

Unit3

Enquiries

Fax Clark Fitzpatrick Bullders plc
Dunstable Road
Luton, Bedfordshire
LU23LM

To: Ms Doreen French

From: Terry Spalding, Household Instaflations Ltd
Faxno: 01582351711

Subject:  Kitchen units

Date: 3Apnl 20—

Pagels: 2

Dear Ms Fronch
Thank you for your lettor and the enclosed catalogue giving details of your kitchen unils.

The main ilem wo are interesled in is the unit on page 22 [l appears [o meel all our
specifications for the apartmant block | descnbed in my letter | am sending herewith a pian
of atypical apartment which gives the exacl dmensions.

Before placing a firm order we would need samples of all maienals used in the
manufacture of the units. Could you please confirm that you guarantee all your products
for two years against normal wear and tear? | would also be grateful for details of your
terms regarding payment, and of any trade and quantity discounts.

If the price and qualily of your products are satistactory, we will place lurther orders as we
have several projects at the planning stage

Yours sincerely

Terry .fpaldiuﬁ

Purchasing Manager



2 Words and definitions

" a N o

3 Polite requests 1

N

=]

O 00 N

4 Enquirytoacollege 1

5 (catalogue) 4 (showroom)
6 (estimate) 1 (subsidiary)
8 (prospectus)

b

2 (customer)
9 (wholesaler)

0 (saleorreturn)

f
g
7 (tender) h
i
j 3 (quantitydiscount)

It is essential that the consignment is delivered before the end of September.

Could you please send us your catalogue and a price list?

As we intend to place a substantial order, we would like to know if you allow
quantity discounts?

Please could you email us if you are unable to deliver the goods

before Friday?

We would appreciate it if you could send us some samples.

We would be grateful if you could send one of your representatives here to
give us an estimate.

We would be interested in seeing a demonstration of both models.

Would you be able tolet us have twenty units on approval?

Iam writing to enquire when you will be able to let us have the cheque?
As arule, our suppliers allow us to settle by monthly statement.

3 in 5 in 7 to 9 of 11 in
of 4 in 6 for 8 by 10 for 12 with

5 Anapplication form

Student Application Form
International College - 145-8 Regents Road - Falmer - Brighton + BN19QN

APPLICANT
Family Name: _Orteqa

Other Names: _Marta

Title Mr / Mrs / Miss / Ms: _MS Age: 23
Address: _Avda. Sax Antonio 501,

80260 Bellaterra,
Town/ City _Barcelona Country: _Spairt

Do you have a job or are you a student? Lama student.

Job title / Subject of study: _Busiess Studies

Name of business / university / college: _University o’fBaru/om
Course applied for: _Ftrst Certificate

Course dates: _3 Jasutary — 26 June 20—

Areyou paying your own fees, or is your company paying for you?

Lo payw_tj wy own fees.
Will you find your own accommodation or do you want this to be arranged by the
College? L wordd like this to be arranged by the College.

Please tick how you found out about international College.
[~ Newspaper E Friend’s recommendation
[] Through your university / college [ _ Other source:

Signature: Maria Ortzga Date: 10 Noveswber 20—

A3y 1omsuy
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6 Enquiry from aretailer

1 Replytoanenquiry

2 Questionforms

Cuisines Morreau S.A.
1150 boulevard Calbert
F-54015 Kancy Cedex
T 1: +33 3 567349

R f: JFM/PS Fax: +33 3 567350

28 June 20—

Sales Manager
Glaston Potteries Ltd
Clayfield

Burnley 8810 1RQ

UK

Dear Sir / Madam

I was impressed by your latest designs for oven-to-table ware
advertised in the May edition of International Homes, and would be
interested in retailing a selection from your range in my two shops
here in Nancy.

It might be useful 1f I give you some idea of the terms on which

] usually deal. I receive a 20% trade discount off ex-works prices
from most of my suppliers, plus a 10% quantity discount if | place
an order of over €10,000. ] require delivery within two months of
placing an order.

I would be grateful if you could send me a catalogue and price 1ist,
and also let me know what method of payment you would require.

I look forward to hearing from you soon.

Yours faithfully,
M. J.F. Morreacw

Director

Unit 4
Replies and quotations

1,2,3,4,6,7.9.11

Please can you send me details of your prices?

Do you offeran after-sales service?

How long are the goods guaranteed for?

How soon can the goods be delivered?

What are your terms of payment?

Where can i buy the goods?

What sort of quantity discounts do you offer?

Can you please / Please can you send me your catalogue by express mail?

00 N OV bW N



3 Words and definitions a 2 [incoterm) e 5 (underseparate cover)
b 3 (net price) f 6 (gross price)
¢ 1 ({carriage forward) g 4 (loyalty discount)
d 7 {quotation)

4 Replytoarequest Dear Mr Russell

for information (1) Thank you for your phone call of Thursday 4 March enquiring about

hiring our delivery vans.

My colleague Ms Angela Smith, who took the call, said you were mainly
interested in 5-ton vehicles like the ‘Tobor', so I am enclosing our
booklet ‘Small Truck Hire', giving you details of our charges. These
also appear on our website at www.vanhire.co.uk. You will notice that
the summer months of June, July, and August are the least expensive
and that we offer a 20% discount on weekend hire, starting Saturday
at 08.00 and ending Sunday at 20.00.

L3y 1amsuy

Our main offices in the UK are in London and Birmingham, but we also
have branches in France, Germany, and Italy. If you are thinking of
hiring abroad you will find details on our website.

Please 1et me know if I can be of further help.

Yours sincerely
Michael Craddock

Transport Manager
Van Hire Unlimited

5 Incoterms

—

DDU (delivery duty unpald)

n

The seller pays all delivery costs,
except for import duty, toa named
destination.

2 CFR (costand freight) d The seller paysalldelivery coststo a
named destination, except for
insurance.

—h

3 CIF (cost.insurance,and freight) The seller pays all delivery costs toa

named destination.

4 EXW (ex-works) a The buyer pays all delivery costs once
the goods have left the seller’s factory
or warehouse.

o

5 FAS (free alongside ship) The seller pays all delivery costs

tothe port.

6 FOB (free on board) e Theseller pays all delivery costs to
when the goods are on board ship.
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6 Replytoarequest
forinformation (2)

7 Anestimate

Dear Ms Croft
Thank you for your enquiry of 14 May about our fitness equipment.

1 can confirm that only the highest-quality matertials are used in
all our equipment, and this 1s reflected in our 5-year guarantee.

Qur prices are highly competitive, due to small profit margins, so
I regret that we cannot offer credit terms. However, we do offer a
5% quantity discount on orders over €5,000.

I have pleasure in enclosing our catalogue and a price list. Please
note that all prices are quoted CIF London.

1f there is any further information you need, please contact us.
Once again, thank you for your letter.

Yours sincerely
Birjit Lange

p.p. Gerd Busch

Dear Mr Frost

Thank you for your teiephone enquiry about upgrading the
central heating system in your offices. | have pleasure in
enclosing our estimate.

Draw down system £40.00
Fit 7 thermostatic valves @ £20.00 per valve £140.00
Fit 1 lockshield valve £20.00
Fill and balance systenm £50.00
Subtotal £250.00
plus VAT @ 17.5% £43.75

TOTAL £293.75

Prices quoted include materials and labour with VAT added as shown.

We confirm that we can complete the work before the end of
September. If the work is to be carried out on a Saturday,
you would need to add a tota) of £80.00 to this bill for overtime.

If you have any further questions, please contact me. 1 look
forward to hearing from you.

Yours sincerely,
Steve Swart

MG Heating Engineers



Unit5
Orders

1 Verbs used with order

[

We would like to place an order with you for 5,000 units.

2 Asweare unable to supply the quantity you asked for, we shall have no
objection if you prefer to cance! your order.

3 lamwriting to acknowledge your order, which we received this moming,
for 20°'Omega Engines’.

4 We are pleased to inform you that your order K451 has already been
despatched from our depot.

5 Please confirm your order in writing, so we can inform our
distribution depot.

6 Your order was shipped yesterday on the MV Oxford.

7 Unfortunately, we shall have to refuse your order unless payment
issettled incash.

8 Iwould like toreassure you that your order will be made up in our depot by

staff who have experience in handling these delicate materials.

2 Placinganorder:

. . S LD . L5 ' "w |5 -
accompanying email Bem WS LtBHMEBI A L] tY | B optons
Aral -0 1-19 B /s VIEE Ei==a,
File Edt View Insert Format  Jocks  Actops thp.
Yo ” Daniele Causio
.||
suset | Order No. 49301231
=l

(5) Dear Sig. Causio

(6) |attach ourorder No. 49301/231 for the selection of shirts, trousers, and
jackets which we discussed on the phone yesterday.

(4) |can confirm that the 10% quantity discount off net prices that you offered is
acceptable.

(3) When you send the order, please make sure all cartons are clearly labelled with
our logo and numbered. (2) If some of the items are out of stock, please do not
send substitutes.

(8) As agreed, we will pay by letter of credit— | have already arranged this with the
bank. (10) As soon as the bank hands over the shipping documents, the credit
will be released.

(9) Please note the order must be here by 10 April, in time for the new season.

=

(1) Bestwishes
(7) Kosaburo Takahashi

K3y Jamsuy
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90

3 Orderform

Satex S.p.A.
ORDER FORM

Date:

Viadi Pietra Papa, 00146 Roma

Address for delivery:
Wessumerstrasse 215-18,

Name of company: Reiner GmbH
Order No: _"6164

D-4500 Osnabriick

Amount due; S 4.600

Terms of payment: 8anker s draft

Requested delivery date: 8efore 28 August 20—

Télephone: +49 541 798252
Fax: +49 541 798253
Email: faustd@reiner.co.de Authoﬁzed:(n‘ Faust)
Item description Cat.no. Price Quantity Total
€ peritem €
Shirts,
plain white 5288 30 50 1,500
Shirts,
plain blue 5289 30 50 1,500
Sweaters (V-neck),
plain red P112 40 20 800
Sweaters (V-neck),
plain blue P113 40 20 B0O

4 Placing anorder:
covering letter

Sig. Daniele Causio
Sales Director
Satex S.p.A.

Via di Pletra Papa
00146 Roma

Dear Sig, Causio
Order No. W6164

Thank you for your letter of 1 July, and the catalogue and price 1ist.

Please find enclosed the above order. We would 1ike to remind you that
we expect delivery before 28 August, i.e. within six weeks. We will pay
by banker's draft as soon as we receive the shipping documents.

If any of the items we have ordered are not available, please do not
send substitutes. And please could you email Herr Faust if there are

any problems with delivery?

We look forward to receiving acknowledgement of this order.

Yours sincerely
Beatrice Mey
PP Dieter Faust

Buying Manager




5 Acknowledging an order

6 Delayindelivery

7 Rcfusinganorder

8 Words and definitions

O

A @S 3yb@B I B 1 v Qo O
A -0 - D B 7 U EESFS=ETE

Fle EM Vew jwet Formsi TJoos Acsom el

.|| George Deimas

e i

Subject. I Your order No. R497
' 2

Dear M. Delmas

Thank you for your order (No. R497) which we are al prasent making up. The
instrumants will be packed individually in 8 crates numbered and marked with our
logo. They will be sent airfreight CIF Marseille to reach you no later than 18 May

Our invoice showing the 12% trade and 3% quaniity discounts, the insurance
certificate.” and the air waytill will be sent to the Bank of Marseille as requested.

Harald Kjaer

Sales Manager

Dansk Industnes, Kongens Nytorv 1, DK-1050 Kebenhavn K
Tel +45 367521

Fax' +45 367522

Email: hkjaer@dansk.co.da

7 May 20—

*The camuna between certificate and and is optional.

1 concemning 6 reach

2 placed 7 care

3 apologize 8 consignment
4 shortage 9 accarding

S takenon 10 prevent

1d/ 2 e/ 3/ b 4 aJ/ 5/ ¢

8 (airwaybill)

7 (ship)

2 (covering letter)
4 (advice note)

a 6 (compliments slip)
3 (invoice)

1 (forwardingagent)
5 (settlement)

Q n T
oM@ ™0

Koy lamsuy
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1

Unité6

Payment
Invoice

Clayfield | Burnley | BB101RQ pOTTE RI ES LTD
Telephone + 44 (0)1282 46125
Facsimile + 44 (0)1282 63182
Email accounts@glaston.co.uk
www.glaston.com

J. F Morreau 9 May 20—

1150 boulevard Catbert

F-54015 Nancy Cedex

Your order No. 3716

Quantity Description Cat. No. £ each £

10 Lotus L305 35 350

20 Wedqwood, w218 43 860

cie_15% 181.50

Less—_ discountoff net price _Lozss0

Total

Payment due within 28 days of date of invoice,

E&OE
Registered No. 116481

VAT Reg.No.1335343108




2 Statement of account

3 Request for more time
to settle anaccount

4 Crossword

5 Request for payment

54-59 Riverside, Cardiff criuw
Telephone: +44 (0)29 20 49721
Fax:+44 (0)29 20 49937

>

statement -

To: R. Hughes & Son Ltd, 21 Mead Road, Swansea, West Glamorgan, 3ST 1DR g

........ (07)

Date [tem Debit Credit Balance -

~

1 May Account n

Rendered 461.00 <
5 May Inv. 77172 781.00 1,242.00
7 May Cheque 300.00 942.00
12 May C/N 216 285.00 657.00
16 May Inv. 824/2 | 302.00 959.00
18 May Cheque 200,00 759.00
23 May D/N 306 100.00 859.00

Terms:

Cash discount 3% if paid within 10 days

Dear Mr Merton

I am sorry that at present I am unable to settle your invoice dated
9 May for my order No. 3716. The reason for this is that my
stockroom was flooded after recent heavy rain, and much of the stock
damaged or destroyed.

Unfortunately, I am unable to pay any of my suppliers until I
receive compensation from my insurers. They have promised me this
within the next four weeks. As soon as I receive payment, I will
settle the invoice in full.

I hope that you will understand the situation.

Yours sincerely

Jean Morreau (M.)
8P
' R oM I 5 5 o|rR Y
0 A
R EF U ND I NV O I ¢ E
0 s
‘% R D E R DR AFT
M E
o EM A N D ¢ I R 0
1 account 3 clear 5 offer 7 balance
2 for 4 on 6 with 8 within
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6 Replytorequest for payment

Answer key

7 Formaland
informal English

8 Words and definitions

1 Formaland
informal English

2 Complaint about damage

94

3 May 20-

Ms Helen Stuart
Chief Accountant
UK Cycles Ltd
Borough House
Borough Road
Cleveland

TS1 3BA

UK

Dear Ms Stuart

Account No. VS 301632

Thank you for your letters of 25 March and 28 April regarding the
delay in settling our account with you.

Unfortunately, a recent fire at our Head Office has destroyed a
great deal of our computer data, with the result that all
correspondence with both suppliers and customers has been
disrupted. 1 am afraid that we will need time to return to our
normal routine,

Hould it be possible for you to allow us a further 30 days to settie?
By that time, our insurance company will have released compensation,
and we can pay the outstanding amount in full.

I would be most grateful 1f you could allow us this extra time.
Yours sincerely,
Karl Jasssen

Managing Director

1 (F)anda{l) 3 (Flandb(l) S (F)andc(l)

2 (Handd(F) 4 (F)ande({l)

a 3 (currentaccount) f 2 (duedate)

b 9 (sightdraft) g 1 (protest)

¢ 6 (balance) h 5 (remittance)

d 4 (banktransfer) i 7 (statement of account)
e 10 (documentary credit) j 8 (debitnote)
Unit7

Complaints and adjustments

l1bv 27h 3/ g 4/ a Scv/ 6ds 7 e/ 8/ f

1 complain 4 handled 7 wear 10 insurers
2 invoice 5 rusty 8 consignment 11 carriage forward
3 crates 6 torn 9 inspecting 12 refund



3 Complaint about late delivery

% ISTITUTO DI MEDICINA sk Broce

1-61001 Siena
Teletana: +39 0586 437425
Fox: +39 0586 43-74-26

15 June 20— Email: clati@imed.ac.il

Mr H. Toda

£y 1amsuy

Sales Manager

Nihon Instruments
12-18 Wakakusa-cho
Hagashi-Osaka-Shi
Osaka-fu

Japan

Dear Mr Toda
AWB 4156/82

We are writing to point out that the above delivery, which arrived
yesterday, was a week late. This is the second time we have had to
write to you on this subject, and we cannot allow the situation to
continue, We have already explained that it is essential for medical
equipment to arrive on due dates as late delivery could create a very
serious problem.

Unless we have your firm guarantee on the promptness of all future
deliveries, we will have to look for another supplier. Please could you
confirm this before we place our next order?

Yours sincerely
Carlo Lottt ($ig.)

Head of Administration

4 Reply to cornplaint
about damage

Dear Sr Méndez

Thank you for your letter of 15 October concerning the damage
to a consignment of garden furniture against invoice No. G3190/1.
I can confirm that the goods were checked before they left our
warehouse, so it appears that the damage occurred during shipment.

Please could you return the goods to us, carriage forward?
We will send a refund by banker s draft as soon as we receive them.

In your letter you mention two further crates.
Could you let me know whether you have received these safely?

Please accept my apologies for the inconvenience caused.

Yours sincerely

Brian Harrison
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5 Reply to complaint (9) Dear Mr Lotti

about late dEIIVET)’ (1) Consignment no. AWB 4156/82

(6) Thank you for your letter of 15 June concerning late delivery of
the above consignment.

(8) We understand how important prompt deliveries are to our
customers. {(3) However, the two orders you mentioned were sent to
our factory rather than our administrative offices at the above
address.

(4) We would 1ike to take this opportunity of reminding you that to
avoid delay in future all orders should be sent to our office
address.

(2) I trust that this will clarify the situation, and Yook forward to
continued good trading with you.

(10)Yours sincerely
(7) Hirio Toda (Mr)

(5) Sales Manager

6 Complaint about Mrs B. Grevon

accounting errors Accounts Department
Excel Stationers Ltd

28 Langley Estate
Templetown
London WC3 7AL

22 November 20—
Dear Mrs Grevon
Invoice no, 3910

We have received the above invoice, but notice it contains a2 number
of errors.

1. 12 writing pads @ 2.80 each total £33.60, not £35.30
2. 3 boxes pens @ 1.50 each total £4.50, not £3.50
3. 8 reams multi-purpose paper @ 3.90 each tota) £31.20, not €33.20

The correct final total is therefore £86.90, not £89.60.
We wil) settie the account as soon as we receive a corrected invoice.

As we have been sent incorrect invoices several times in the past,
1 regret to tell you that it will be necessary for us to change our
suppliers if this happens again.

Yours sincerely



1 Formaland
informal English

2 Agreeing tocredit

3 Request for a reference

4 Replytorequest for
areference

Unit8
Credit

Thank you for forwarding the documents so promptly.

We feel that sufficient time has elapsed for you to settle.

I am writing to request open account facilities.

We would like to remind you that this information is highly confidential.
Your quarterly settlement is three weeks overdue.

We are pleased to inform you that the credit facilities you asked for are
acceptable.

7 Our prices are very competitive.

bW N
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Sutyect I RE: Terms of payment

{

?

lllhl -
Ik -
ili
Ji
b

Tom

Thanks for your email asking for a change in your terms of payment to settlemant
by 60-day bill of exchange, D/A.

While we would be happy for you to settle by bill of exchange. according to my
records the penod suggested for seltlement was 30 days, not 60. My apologies if
there was any misunderstanding

Please can you let me know whether these lerms are acceptable? If they are, it will
not be necessary for you lo provide references.

Alex Rempel
Sales Manager, Rempel GmbH
13 May 20—

1 to 3 of S of 7 on/by 9 for
2 on 4 at 6 for 8 to 10 at

Dear Sra. Gomez
1 am replying to your enguiry of 18 May concerning 0.L. Cromer Ltd.

The company has an excellent reputation in the UX and has been a
customer of ours for a number of years. Their credit 1imit with us
is slightly Yower than the level you mentioned, but we have always
found that they settle on, or before, due dates.

We would be grateful if you could treat this information in the
strictest confidence.

Yours sincerely
Gerald. MacFee
Credit Controller

A3y Jamsuy
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5 Unfavourable reply Dear Ms Allard

I am replying to your enquiry of 19 September about one of our
muiual business associates.

We have allowed that company credit in the past, but nowhere near
the amount you mentioned. We have also fcund that they need several
reminders before clearing thefr account.

Please treat this information in the strictest confidence.
Yours sincerely
P.M. Lord

Accountant

6 Words and definitions a 2 (baddebt) ¢ 3 (billofexchange) e 6 (reference)
4 (credit rating) d 5 (default) f 1 (credit facilities)

Unit9
Banking

1 Reporting verbs 1 thank 3 refuse S promise 7 explain
2 suggest 4 advise 6 admit 8 apologize

2 Word forms 1 endanger 4 insurance 7 confirmation 9 expansion
2 campleting 5 overdraft 8 signature 10 reference
3 payable 6 arrangement

3 Billof exchange

At 160daysafterdate  payihis 250 Bill of Exchange
2 to the order of Number 40031 3021
Exchange for 3 £28,000 a 26 February 20—

s Hartley-Mason Inc.
6 US dollars tventy-eight thousand

Value Received 7_payable at the current rate o{f)&éc/mn_geﬁr bankers’

drafts in Londost placed to account
To Forand on behalfof
8 Glowgh and Book Motorcvles Ltd 9_Hartley-Mason Inc.
37-37 Trades Street 618 West aid Vine Street
Nottinglaun Chicaao
NGI13AA Hlinos

Signed

9 JR.Mason

President




4 Requestforaloan

5 Refusingaloan

6 Words and definitions

7 Abbreviations

8 Documentary credit1

To: The Board of Directors

From: John Steete

Subject  Bridging loan, RG Logistics Lid
Date: 19 September 20—

STRICTLY CONFIDENTIAL

| had a meeting with Mr Richard Grey, of RG Logistics Ltd, on 17 September. He
admilted thal his company has had difficulties recently, but he would like lo expand his
fleet by buying a further two second-hand trucks, and requested an extension on hus
lean to cover the investment.

| informed him that we would have to refuse an extension on his existing loan, but
explained that we may be able to offer a bridging loan. He suggested that he would need
around £50,000, but he is confident that the revenue generated by the extra trucks would
enable tim to repay the loan within a year. He is able only te offer the trucks themselves
as secunty.

| promised him that | would consult you this week.

Dear Mr Grey

Further to our meeting on 17th September, | regret that we

will not be able to offer you a bridging loan. The Board of
Directors have asked me to inform you that it is the bank's policy
only to offer substantial leans against negotiable securities such
as shares or bonds.

You may be able to raise the capital you need from another source,
for example a finance corporation. However, | should warn you
that their interest rates are 1ikely to be significantly higher
than aurs.

Once again, 1 regret that we have to disappoint you in this matter,
but hape that we may be of more help in the future.

Yours sincerely

Johu Steele

Manager

a 1 (endorse) e 6 (daysaftersight)
b 5 (documentary credit) f 2 (merchantbank)
¢ 3 (certificate of origin) g 7 {(overhead)

d 4 (cleanbill) h 8 (sight draft)

1 billof exchange 6 documentary credit
2 documents against payment 7 carriage paid

3 letter of credit 8 daysaftersight

4 decuments against acceptance 9 international money order
5 errors and omissions excepted 10 carriage forward

Letter from the confirming bank to the exporters

1 acting 3 opened 5 charges 7 draw
2 inform 4 valid 6 documents 8 settle

£3)] 1amsuy
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100

9 Documentary credit 2

1 Findthe keyword

2 Phrasal verbs

3 Offerofanagency

4 Replytoan offer
of anagency

Letter from the exporters to the confirming bank

Dear M. Diderot
L/C No. 34089S5/AGL

Thank you for your advice of 8 July. We have now effected shipment to
BestValue and enclose the shipping documents you requested and our
draft for €5,300.

Please will you accept the draft and remit the proceeds to our account
at the Banque de Commerce, 28 rue Gaspart-André, 69002, Lyon.

Yours sincerely
James Freeland

Chateau Wines

Enc. Afr waybill
invoice CIF London
Insurance certificate

Unit10

Agents and agencies

1 STOCK EXCHANGE 7 NET

2 CONFIRMING 8 comMMoODITY

3 SOLE AGENT 9 DELCREDERE

4 COMMISSION 10 BUYING HOUSE

5 PRINCIPAL 11 MARKET

6 TFACTORING 12 keyword = CONSIGNMENT
1 workout 3 drawup S tumdown 7 fillin
2 takeon 4 backup 6 makeout 8 takeup
1 said 4 settle 7 offer 9 researchers
2 approval 5 trial 8 cost 10 current
3 sole 6 extend

lc 2 a 3¢ 4c S a 6 b



5 Request foran agency

6 Replytoarequest
foran agency

Sig. Pietro Grazioli
Chairman

Grazioli S.p.A.

Via Gradenigo 134
50133 Firenze

Italy

31 Octaober 20—

Dear Sig. Grazioli

Thank you for your letter of 23 October.

£y 1amsuy

I can confirm that we would be interested in representing you, but
not on a sole agency basis, as this would restrict our sales. Also,
our usual terms are a 10% commission on ex-works prices and 75% of
the advertising costs.

However, we were very impressed by the high quality of the products
in your catalogue. If you are able ta revise yaur terms, we would be
interested in receiving a draft contract.

[ Taok forward to hearing fraom you.
Yours sincerely
Otto Grassmanit,

Grassmann AG

1 recommendation 4 principals 7 rates 10 delcredere
2 manufacturers 5 freight 8 documentation 11 offer
3 terms 6 factory 9 commission 12 brochure
oX
B DS BRAIB ]3] 17w |3 o @
g -lo -19lB 7 V|EEZ==a,
J e B Yow wen romai Tods actons tin
To... H Manfred Kobelt
Ce... H
Subject: l Your letter, 24 June
Al

Dear Herr Kobelt

Thank you for your letter of 24 June in which you expressed an interest in acting
as a buying agent for us in Germany.

We are interested in your proposals as there is an increasing demand for precision
tools here in Portugal. In principle, we could accept either a 3% commission on CIF
values, or the de! credere commission of 2.5% that you mention. Can you actas a
clearing and forwarding agent, offering a door-to-door facility?

Would you be willing to send us contact details of two other companies you act for
who can offer references? If you are able to do this, we would be interested in
discussing a contract.

| look forward to hearing from you.

Yours sincerely
Cristina Neves
Buying Manager
Partuguese Industrial importers 101




1 Two-wordterms

2 Formaland
informal English

Answer key

3 Enquirytoa
forwarding agent

4 Forwarding agent'sreply

102

Unit 11
Transportation and shipping

1 forwarding agent 5 airwaybill

2 bulkcarrier 6 allrisks

3 charter party 7 shippingnote

4 delivery note 8 shipping mark

1 Please fillin the despatch form and send it to us with the consignment.
2 Ifyouhave any queries, please do not hesitate to contact me.

3 Thave checked with our Despatch Department and their records show that
the crockery left here in perfect condition.

4 Please quote for collection of a consignment of ten armchairs from the
above address and delivery to R. Hughes & Son Ltd, Swansea.

5 Weestimate theloss on invoice value to be £300.00 and we are claiming
compensation for that amount.

6 Would you prefer us to return the goods to you, or to hold them for
inspection?

1 to 3 for 5 in 7 of 9 to 11 of
2 by 4 for 6 of 8 of 10 by 12 in

Dear Mr Lang

Thank you for your fax of 10 November enquiring about our freight
charges.

I enclose our tariff list for shipments which includes all
transport, customs, and documentation charges. I think you will
find that these rates are highly competitive. In addition, I can
confirm that we have extensive experience in handling fragile
consignments.

If you have any further questions, please contact me and [ will
be very pleased to help.

I 1ook forward to hearing from you.

Yours sincerely

17/ Crowlg/



5 Words and definitions

6 Enquirytoacontainer
company

7 Container company’s reply

1 Termsusedininsurance

2 Request for
comprehensive insurance

a 5 (payload) d 3 {(multimodal) g 4 (shipbroker)
b 8 (endorse) e 2 (receipt) h 6 (container)
¢ 7 (claused) f 1 (consolidation)

fz M=K
JBex|U S|y w2 0_B 2|1 4]|v|3oms I

| Al o ~1® B 7 UIEEZT=FESE,

’i_ File Edit View Inset Format Tools Actions Hoelp 3

To... H Brian Close

Subject: | European deliveries

2l
Dear Mr Close
1 am contacting you on behalf of John Merton concerning a number of European
deliveries which we would like you to handle. These are scheduled for the next few
months. The consignments will consist of fragile crockery. An average crate
measures 187x172x165cm, with an approximate weight of 35kg each.
Please could you let us have details of your schedules and sample quotations for
major European cities? We would need door-to-door delivery.
| would also be grateful for information concerning the necessary documentiation.
Yours sincerely
Jill Bradley
PA to John Merton
Glaston Potteries
15 July 20—
=l
1 fullstop after yesterday
2 schedules, not shedules
3 tomorrow,not tommorow
4 suggest, not sugest
5 export cargo packing instructions in lower-case, not capitals
6 Consignments,not Consignment
7 sample,not smaple
8 responsibilities, not responsibilites
9 allriskor all-risk,not allrisk
10 areanyotherdetails, not is any other details
.
Unit 12
Insurance
1 insurance 4 indemnified 7 proposal 9 fidelity
2 syndicates 5 premium 8 claim 10 adjuster
3 policy 6 Lloyd's
1 large 4 wouldlike 7 include 10 competitive
2 which 5 supply 8 kind 11 consider
3 to 6 covering 9 premises 12 soon

L9y Jlamsuy
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3 Reply to request for 18 February 20—

comprehensive insurance  ,..or Hing

Company Secretary
Humbeldt Exporters ttd
Exode House

115 Tremona Road
Seuthampten SQ9 4XY

Dear Mr Hind

Thank yeu for your letter ef 15 February enquiring about
comprehensive cever for your warehouse at Dock Read, Southampton.

Answer key

I enclese details of two fully comprehensive industrial policies
which offer the sort of cover you describe in your letter. It would
probably be best if ene of our agents called on you te discuss which
of these policies would best suit your requirements.

1f yeu would like to arrange an appointment, please call my
secretary, Natalie Weston, en 01273 547231, extension 12.

We hope to hear from you in the near future.

Yeurs sincerely
Gerald Croft

Regional Manager

Encl. Leaflets IP3, IP4

4 Claim forfiredamage From:  Peter Hind
To: Gerald Croft
Subject:  Warehouse fire
Date: 7 Octeber 20—

Policy N0.439178D

{ regret te inform you that fire broke out in our Southampion warehouse early yesterday
morning. This resulted in extensive damage, to the value of approximately £7,000, 1o
textiles stored for shipment.

The Fire Service has provided evidence that the fire was caused by an electrical fault.
Please could you send me the nacessary claim forms as soon as possible?

Peter Hind
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5 Request for open cover

6 Replytorequest

for open cover

1 May 20—

Sugden & Able
Insurance Brokers
63 Grover Street
Manchester M5 6LD

Dear Sir / Madam

We are a large engineering company exporting machine parts
worldwide, and have a contract to supply a Middle Eastern customer
for the next two years.

As the parts we will be supplying are similar in nature and are
going to the same destination over this period, we would prefer to
insure them under an aopen cover policy.

Would you be willing to provide open cover for £500,000 against
all risks for this period?

I Took forward to hearing from you.
Yours faithfully
Jack Turner

Shipping Manager

i_0/x]
LB A MB B’ L]y Do @
| o -l9|B 7 U EES==x
Blo Bt Vow haen Foms Lok Acions Heb
To,.. ”JackTurner
Ce.. “
Subject: |Your|etter,1May
-l

Dear Mr Turner

Thank you for your enquiry of 1 May concerning all risks cover for shipments of
machine parts to the Middle East.

We offer two types of cover, either of which might suit your requirements:

— Floating cover. We provide cover for all the shipments you plan to make up to an
agreed maximum value. It can be renewed when necessary.

— Open cover. We provide cover for all shipments over a given period.

Mr Able would be very pleased to discuss these options if you would like to give him
acallon 0161 542783.

Mary Todd
Secretary to Alan Able
3 May 20—

£y 1amsuy
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1 Prepositions

2 Formaland
informal English

3 Conference facilities

Unit 13
Miscellaneous correspondence

Please send the tickets for my attention / by return.

May I offer you my best wishes for Eid Al-Fittr.

She offers her apologies for the inconvenience.

I'would like to speak on effective website design.

Thope toreturn the favour on some future occasion.

Please confirm these reservations by return / for my attention,
We will need a room with full conference facilities.

He sends his apologies, and hopes to be able to attend on another occasion.
I was sorry to hear that your brotherisill.
I would like to congratulate you on being elected Chairman of the company.
Mr Norman would like to make an appointment to see you next week about
the contract.
5 Unfortunately, Mr Chung will not be able to keep his appointment with you
on Friday.
6 Wewould like to invite you to our Sales Conference on 18 March.
7 lwould like to thank you for assisting me while I wasin
Hamburg last week.
8 Ilookforward to sceing you on Friday.

W N

Dear Sir / Madam

We are planning a Sales Conference on 8 and 9 December this year and
are looking for a hotel which can offer us accommodation and
conference facilities for forty delegates.

We require executive-grade accommodation for twenty-seven
delegates on the nights of 7 and 8 December, and a conference room
with full seating, presentation platform, public address system,
PowerPoint, and facilities for recording from 09.00 to 18.00 on
both days of the conference. We would also like morning coffee and
biscuits at 11.00, bar facilities, a buffet lunch, and tea with
snacks at 16.00.

If you can meet these requirements, 1 would be grateful if you could
send me full details of your rates and facilities.

Yours faithfully
L)/umé

PA to Diane Taylor



4 Hotelreservation Fax Data Unlimited plc

K3y 1amsuy

Data House
Chertsey Road
Twickenham
TW1 1EP
Tel: +44 (0)20 81 460259
Fax: +44 (0)20 81 985132
To: The Manager, Royal Hotel
From: Lynn Paul
Fax: 01372908754
Subject:  Additional reservations
Date: 3 December
Page/s: 1
Dear Sir/ Madam

I would like, if possible, to make reservations for the nights of 7 and 8 December for two
more delegates attending our Sales Conference. Their names are Charles Bickford and
Claire Ramal. Preferably, the reservations should be for executive-grade rooms.

) would be grateful if you could let me know by return if you can accommodate them,

My apologies for the short notice.

Lynn Paul
PA to Diane Taylor
5 Invitation 1 would like 5 affecting
2 wonder 6 let
3 speakers 7 speak
4 appreciate 8 Enclosed
6 Accepting an invitation Dear Mr House

Thank you far your Tetter inviting me to speak at your annual
dinner on 15 February.

I would 1ike to accept your kind invitation. In my talk, I would
like to facus on the effects that the euro is having on the cost of
raw materials. I will send you a transcript next week and would
welcome any comments or suggestions you would 1ike to make.

1 1ook forward very much to meeting you on 15 February.

Yours sincerely
Guuther Boldt

Chairman
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1 Formaland
informal English

2 Memo about
documentry credits

Answer key

3 Memo about fraud

4 Reports: past tenses

108

Unit 14
Memos and reports

lecev 28/ 3/e¢e 4hvy 5av/ 6/ b 7/7d 8/ f

Memo
To: All Documentary Credit Depariment Staff
From: Finance Direcior

Date: 20 March 20—
Subject:  Venfication of Documentary Credits

Would all staff be extremely careful in checking documentary credits in future. Over the
past year £250,000 has been lost in paying clients compensation for mistakes in
documentary credits

Pay particular attention to the following pomls:

o Check alt transport documents, insurance certificates. inwices and customs clearance
certificates.

Check bills of exchange and letters of credit.

Check the spelling in the names of the parties is correct.

Check that places of departure and deslinations are correct.

Check the nght amounts for the transactions are listed and the correct currencies have
been wnittenin.

Memo National Stores plc
528 Marylebone Road
London W1B 3MC

To: Sales staff

From: Fred Hanbury. Chief Accountant

Date: 18th November 20—

Subject  Payments by cheque

The value of bad cheques presented in this store over the past year amounts to over
£50,000. This problem cannot be eliminated, but you can help reduce it significantly by
taking the following measures-

1 Examine cheques to see that they have been completed properly.

2 Carefully match signalures on chegue cards with those on cheques.

3 Write the cheque card number and expiry dale on the back of the cheque.

4 If you are unsure about a cheque, contact a supervisor immediately.

Terry Fairman

Chief Accountant

EXTRACT 1

has been exporting
opened

remained

moved

have been negotiating

Wb W



5 Reportonintroduction
of flexitime

EXTRACT 2

6 hasbeenlosing

7 10se

8 hasbeen operating
9 occurred

10 have been having

EXTRACT 3

11 was

12 felt

13 remained

14 havebeenfalling

15 havebeenreturning
16 havebeenincreasing

A3y Jamsuy

To The Board of Directors

From: John Holland, Company Secretary
Date 16 March 20—

Subject: Proposed flexitime system

Management proposes to Introduce a flexitime system for all staff. Under this system, staff
would be abte to choose their hours of work between 07.00 and 21.00, and have a weekday
off inlieu of Saturday if they prefer.

Advantages to the company

There are several advantages to the company For example, increased working hours
would mean that overseas clients in different time zones would find it easier to contact us,
and clients could contact us on Saturdays. Pressure on office equipment such as
photocopiers would be relieved and therefore efficiency would be Improved.

Advantages to staff

The two most significant advantages to staff are that they would be able to avoid rush hour
travel, and they would also be able to spend more time with thewr families. This is likely to
tead to a significant improvement in morate and praduclivity.

Financial costs and benefits

The financial cost of such a scheme is considerable. The initial cos! of installing a
clocking-in system would be approximately £5,500 + VAT. (However, this is a fixed cost and
can be offset agains! tax.) The estimated increase in overheads would be 7%, but this can
be offset against benefils such as lower insurance premiums and photocopying costs.
There I1s also, as noted above, likely to be a substantial increase in productivity.

Conclusion

The idea is very popular among the staff: an everwhelming majonty of 87% are in favour
of 1t, although it should be noted that a significant number (48%) are not in favour of a
clocking-in system, so this would need to be introduced carefully.

After careful analysis of the information provided. 1 conciude that the introduction of
a flexitime system woutd be viable financially | therefore recommend its introduction
within the next six months.
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1 Words and definitions

2 Follow-upto
a job application

3 Jobadvertisement

Unit 15
Personnel appointments

anNn o w

7 (unsolicited) e 6 (personnel)

1 (vacancy) f 2 (career summary)
4 (curriculum vitae) g 5 (covering letter)
3 (referee)

B WSy EIHBEL
s -w -9 B U]E
Fie Em Vew imea Formm Took Achops Help

To. “John Merton

Sutject. [ Vacancy for Administrator

Dear Mr Merton

With reference to my email of 5 January. requesting an apglication form for the
post of Administrator which you advertised in the Burnley Daspatch of 4 January,
so far | have receved no reply (This may be the result of problems | was
experiencing with my email last week.)

| 2m writing lo you again to say that | am still interested in this post and have
considerable expenence in the areas described in your advertisement.

! would be most grateful if you could send me an application form, and look
forward to hearing from you.

Robin Anakin
17 January 20—
=
1 fluent 5 duties
2 applicant 6 acting
3 experience 7 application form
4 includes 8 reference




4 (Covering letter

5

Invitation for an interview

Your ref. PP391
29 May 20—

Dear Ms Prentiss

I would 1ike to apply for the vacancy of PA to the Managing
Director.

As you will see from my application form, Italian is my mother
tongue and [ studied English and French at university. 1 also speak
good German. In my current job as PA to the Sales Director of Morgan
Brice Ltd, I accompany her on trips to our offices in Italy and
france, where I am often required to translate and interpret.

I am very interested in this post as | would like to develop my
career in an international environment. On a more personal level, I
would also like, if possible, to move away from London.

1 look forward to hearing from you.
Yours sincerely
Carla Gludiani (Ms)

Enc. Application form

Dear Ms Gjuliani

Thank you for your application of 29 May for the post of PA to the

Managing Director.
]

We would 1ike you to come for interview in Cambridge on Thursday 18
June at 14.30. There will be a short ltalian and French translation
test before the interview. I enclose a map with details of how to
reach us by car. Alternatively, there are frequent trains to
Cambridge from Liverpool Street.

I would be grateful {f you could phone me on 01223 6814, Ext. 412 to
confirm that you will be able to attend, or to arrange an
alternative date if you cannot attend on that day.

I 1ook forward to hearing from you.
Yours sincerely
Paula. Preutiss (Ms)

Personnel Manager

L3y 1amsuy
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Amcrasnclonaa.

6 Making ajob offer

Dear Ms Giuliani

1 have much pleasure in offering you the post of Persona) Assistant
to Kevin Wheeler.

1 can confirm that your starting salary will be £18,000. We would
like, if possible, for your employment to commence on 23 July. Can
you please ring me as soon as possible if you are unable to start on
this date?

Please sign both copies of the enclosed Contract of Employment and
return one to me, keeping the other for your records.

We look forward to welcoming you to the company.
Yours sincerely

Paula Prentiss

Personnel Manager

Enc. Contract of Employment (x2)
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